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Auswahldokument für die EG/EU-Konformitätserklärung
Selection document for the EC/EU Declaration of Conformity
 
Bitte gehen Sie folgende Punkte nacheinander durch und überprüfen Sie ihre Eingabe.Please go through the following points one after the other and check your input.
 
Bitte speichern Sie dieses Dokument nicht ab. Folgen Sie einfach den Punkten.Please do not save this document. Just follow the points.
Bestimmen Sie den Windenergieanlagentyp
Determine the wind energy converter type
 
Bestimmen Sie das Datum des Inverkehrbringens
Determine the date of placing on the market
Bestimmen Sie die Seriennummer der WEA
Determine the serial number of the WEC
Bestimmen Sie das Datum der Unterschrift
Determine the date of the signature
1.) Bitte füllen Sie folgende Felder aus
       Please fill in the following fields
Das Dokument als Muster kennzeichnen.
Mark the document as a template.
2.) Bitte wählen Sie die Art des Turms aus 
      Please select the type of the tower
3.) Bitte wählen Sie die benötigten Übersetzungen aus 
      Please select the necessary translations
Alle Sprachen bis auf Deutsch wieder ausblenden.
Hide all languages except German.
Sie können mehrere Sprachen auswählen!
You can choose multiple languages!
4.) Sichern Sie ihre Eingaben.
       Save your input.
 
     Dazu müssen Sie dieses Dokument als PDF drucken. Wählen Sie den richtigen Drucker aus!
      To do this, you have to print the document as a PDF. Choose the correct printer! 
C:\Users\00017405\Desktop\drcker.png
oder anderer PDF-Drucker 
or other PDF-Printer
ce-declarations@domino.enercon.de
5.) Senden Sie das gedruckte Dokument bitte an folgende E-Mail Adresse:
      Please send the printed document to the following e-mail adress:
 
D0552064/4.0 / QA
 Seiten
9.0.0.2.20120627.2.874785
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EG/EU-Konformitätserklärung
Der Hersteller
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich
 
Deutschland
erklärt hiermit, dass die Maschine
(Maschine zur Umwandlung kinetischer Energie des Windes in elektrische Energie)
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EN ISO 13854:2019
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Mindestabstände zur Vermeidung des Quetschens von Körperteilen [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Körpermaße des Menschen - Teil 1: Grundlagen zur Bestimmung von Abmessungen für Ganzkörper- Zugänge an Maschinenarbeitsplätzen
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Ergonomische Gestaltungsgrundsätze - Teil 1: Begriffe und allgemeine Leitsätze
EN ISO 14118:2018
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Vermeidung von unerwartetem Anlauf [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Ausführung von Stahltragwerken und Aluminiumtragwerken - Teil 1: Konformitätsnachweisverfahren für tragende Bauteile
EN 1808:2015
Sicherheitsanforderungen an hängende Personenaufnahmemittel - Berechnung, Standsicherheit, Bau - Prüfungen
EN ISO 12100:2010
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Allgemeine Gestaltungsleitsätze - Risikobeurteilung und Risikominderung [ISO 12100:2010]
konform ist mit den Bestimmungen der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG und
konform ist mit den Bestimmungen der EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU.
Hinsichtlich der elektrischen Gefahren werden gemäß Anhang I Nr. 1.5.1 der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG die Schutzziele der Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU eingehalten.
Folgende harmonisierte Normen wurden angewendet:
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EN 12843:2004
Betonfertigteile - Maste
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Sicherheitsbezogene Teile von Steuerungen - Teil 1: Allgemeine Gestaltungsleitsätze [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Not-Halt - Gestaltungsleitsätze [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Sicherheitsabstände gegen das Erreichen von Gefährdungsbereichen mit den oberen und unteren Gliedmaßen [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Verriegelungseinrichtungen in Verbindung mit trennenden Schutzeinrichtungen -  Leitsätze für Gestaltung und Auswahl [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Ortsfeste Zugänge zu maschinellen Anlagen - Teil 1: Wahl eines ortsfesten Zugangs zwischen zwei Ebenen [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Ortsfeste Zugänge zu maschinellen Anlagen - Teil 2: Arbeitsbühnen und Laufstege [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Ortsfeste Zugänge zu maschinellen Anlagen - Teil 3: Treppen, Treppenleitern und Geländer  [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Ortsfeste Zugänge zu maschinellen Anlagen - Teil 4: Ortsfeste Steigleitern [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Vorbeugender und abwehrender
Brandschutz [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Industrielle, wissenschaftliche und medizinische Geräte - Funkstörungen - Grenzwerte und Messverfahren
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Drehende elektrische Maschinen - Teil 1: Bemessung und Betriebsverhalten [IEC 60034-1:2010 (modifiziert)]
EN 60204-1:2018
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Elektrische Ausrüstung von Maschinen - Teil 1: Allgemeine Anforderungen [IEC 60204-1:2016 (modifiziert)]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Elektrische Ausrüstung von Maschinen - Teil 11: Anforderungen an Ausrüstung für Spannungen über 1 000 V Wechselspannung oder 1 500 V Gleichspannung, aber nicht über 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit (EMV) - Teil 6-4: Fachgrundnormen - Störaussendung für Industriebereiche
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EN 61310-1:2008
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Anzeigen, Kennzeichen und Bedienen - Teil 1: Anforderungen an sichtbare, hörbare und tastbare Signale [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Anzeigen, Kennzeichen und Bedienen - Teil 2: Anforderungen an die Kennzeichnung [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Sicherheit von Maschinen - Anzeigen, Kennzeichen und Bedienen - Teil 3: Anforderungen an die Anordnung und den Betrieb von Bedienteilen (Stellteilen) [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Folgende weitere Normen wurden angewendet:
EN 1090-2:2018
Ausführung von Stahltragwerken und Aluminiumtragwerken - Teil 2: Technische Regeln für die Ausführung von Stahltragwerken
EN 1838:2013
Angewandte Lichttechnik - Notbeleuchtung
ISO 3864-1:2011
Graphische Symbole - Sicherheitsfarben und Sicherheitszeichen - Teil 1: Gestaltungsgrundlagen für Sicherheitszeichen und Sicherheitsmarkierungen
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Graphische Symbole - Sicherheitsfarben und Sicherheitszeichen - Registrierte Sicherheitszeichen [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Sicherheitsbeleuchtungsanlagen
EN 50308:2004+Ber. 1:2005
Windenergieanlagen - Schutzmaßnahmen - Anforderungen für Konstruktion, Betrieb und Wartung
EN 50522:2010 
Erdung von Starkstromanlagen mit Nennwechselspannungen über 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Windenergieanlagen - Teil 1: Auslegungsanforderungen [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Windenergieanlagen - Teil 11: Schallmessverfahren [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Windenergieanlagen - Teil 12-1: Messung des Leistungsverhaltens einer Windenergieanlage [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Windenergieanlagen - Teil 13: Messung von mechanischen Lasten
EN 61400-21:2008
Windenergieanlagen - Teil 21: Messung und Bewertung der Netzverträglichkeit von netzgekoppelten Windenergieanlagen [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Windenergieanlagen - Teil 22: Konformitätsprüfung und Zertifizierung [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Windenergieanlagen - Teil 23: Rotorblätter - Experimentelle Strukturprüfung [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Windenergieanlagen - Teil 24: Blitzschutz [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012 
Erstellen von Anleitungen - Gliederung, Inhalt und Darstellung - Teil 1: Allgemeine Prinzipien und detaillierte Anforderungen  [IEC 82079-1:2012]
Bevollmächtigter des Herstellers für die Zusammenstellung der technischen Unterlagen:
Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Deutschland.
Robert Fehrmann
Der Unterzeichner ist CE-Koordinator des Herstellers und von diesem zur Ausstellung und Unterschrift dieser Konformitätserklärung schriftlich bevollmächtigt.
C:\Users\00017405\Desktop\Unterschrift Robert Fehrmann.png
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съответства на разпоредбите на Машинната директива 2006/42/ЕО и съответства на разпоредбите на Директивата за електромагнитна съвместимост 2014/30/EC.
По отношение на електрическите рискове са изпълнени изискванията за безопасност на Ди‐рективата за ниско напрежение 2014/35/EC съгласно Приложение I № 1.5.1 от Машинната директива 2006/42/ЕО.
Приложени са следните хармонизирани стандарти:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Безопасност на машините. Минимални отстояния с цел предотвратяване на премазване на части от тялото [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Безопасност на машините. Размери на човешкото тяло. Част 1: Принципи за определяне размерите за достъпа на ра‐ ботните места до всички части на машината
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Безопасност на машини. Ергономични принципи на проектиране. Част 1: Терминология и основни принципи
EN ISO 14118:2018
Безопасност на машините. Предотвратяване на неочаквано задействане [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Изпълнение на стоманени конструкции и конструкции от алуми‐ ниеви сплави. Част 1: Изисквания за оценяване на съответ‐ ствието на конструктивни компоненти
ЕО/ЕС Декларация за съответствие
Производител
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Германия
с настоящото декларира, че машината
(Машина за преобразуване на кинетична енергия от вятъра в електрическа енергия)
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EN 1808:2015
Изисквания за безопасност към окачени работни площадки. из- числения, устойчивост, монтажни изпитвания
EN ISO 12100:2010
Безопасност на машините. Общи принципи за проектиране/
разработване. Оценяване на риска и намаляване на риска
[ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Готови бетонни продукти - мачти
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Безопасност на машините. Части от системите за управление, свързани с безопасността. Част 1: Общи принципи за проекти‐ ране/разработване [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Безопасност на машините. Аварийно спиране. Принципи за проектиране/разработване [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Безопасност на машините. Безопасни разстояния срещу достигане на опасни места с горните и долните крайници [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Безопасност на машините. Блокиращи устройства, свързани със защитни прегради. Основни положения за проектиране и подбор
[ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Безопасност на машините. Стационарни средства за достъп до машините. Част 1: Избор на фиксирано средство за достъп между две нива [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Безопасност на машините. Стационарни средства за достъп до машините. Част 2: Работни платформи и пасарелки
[ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Безопасност на машините. Стационарни средства за достъп до машините. Част 3: Стълбища, стълби със стъпала и парапети [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Безопасност на машините. Стационарни средства за достъп до машините. Част 4: Фиксирани стълби [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Безопасност на машините. Предотвратяване на пожар и защита срещу пожар [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Промишлени, научни и медицински устройства - Електромаг‐ нитни смущения - Гранични стойности и методи за измерване
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Въртящи се електрически машини. Част 1: Обявени данни и работни характеристики [IEC 60034-1:2010 (с промени)]
EN 60204-1:2018
Безопасност на машините. Електрообзавеждане на машини. Част 1: Общи изисквания [IEC 60204-1:2016 (с промени)]
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EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Безопасност на машини. Електрообзавеждане на машини. Част 11: Изисквания за съоръжения за напрежения над 1 000 V, променливо напрежение, или 1 500 V, постоянно напрежение, и непревишаващи 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Електромагнитна съвместимост (ЕМС). Част 6-4: Общи стан‐ дарти. Стандарт за излъчване за промишлени среди
EN 61310-1:2008
Безопасност на машини. Индикация, маркировка и задействане. Част 1: Изисквания за зрителни, звукови и осезателни сигнали [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Безопасност на машини. Индикация, маркировка и задействане. Част 2: Изисквания за маркировка [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Безопасност на машини. Индикация, маркировка и задействане. Част 3: Изисквания за разположението и действието на органите за задвижване [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Приложени са следните други стандарти:
EN 1090-2:2018
Изпълнение на стоманени конструкции и конструкции от алуми‐ ниеви сплави. Част 2: Технически изисквания за стоманени конструкции
EN 1838:2013
Приложна осветителна техника - аварийно осветление
ISO 3864-1:2011
Графични символи. Цветове за безопасност и знаци за безо‐ пасност. Част 1: Принципи за проектиране на знаци за безо‐ пасност и маркировки за безопасност
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Графични символи. Цветове за безопасност и знаци за безо‐ пасност. регистрирани знаци за безопасност [ISO 7010:2011/A5:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Съоръжения за осветление за безопасност
EN 50308:2004+по-
пр. 1:2005
Ветрогенератори. Предпазни мерки. Изисквания към проекти‐ рането, работата и поддръжката
EN 50522:2010
Заземяване на силнотокови съоръжения с номинални промен‐ ливи напрежения над 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Ветрогенератори. Част 1: Изисквания към конструкцията [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Ветрогенератори. Част 11: Методи за измерване на aкустичeн шум [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
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EN 61400-12-1:2017  
Ветрогенератори. Част 12-1: Замерване на мощността на ве‐ трогенератор [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Ветрогенератори. Част 13: Замерване на механичното нато-варване
EN 61400-21:2008 
Ветрогенератори. Част 21: Измервания и оценяване на енер‐ гийните показатели за качеството на ветрогенератори, свърза‐ ни в мрежа [IEC 61400-21:2008]
EN 61400-22:2011
Ветрогенератори. Част 22: Проверка на съответствието и сер‐ тифициране [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Ветрогенератори. Част 23: Роторни перки - експериментално структурно изпитване [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Ветрогенератори. Част 24: Мълниезащита [IEC 61400-24:2010] 
EN 82079-1:2012
Изготвяне на ръководства. Структуриране, съдържание и представяне. Част 1: Общи принципи и подробни изисквания [IEC 82079-1:2012]
Лице, упълномощено от производителя за съставяне на техническата документация: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Германия.
Robert Fehrmann
Подписникът е CE-координатор на производителя и чрез това е писмено упълномощен за издаването и подписването на тази декларация за съответствие.
C:\Users\00017405\Desktop\Unterschrift Robert Fehrmann.png
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歐共體/歐盟合格聲明書
製造商
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich
 
德國
在此聲明，以下機器
( 用於將風的動能轉化為電能的機器 )
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EN ISO 13854:2019
機械安全 – 為防止擠傷身體部位而須保持的最小距離 [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
機械安全 – 人體的身高尺寸 – 第 1 部分：用於確定機器上作業位置處 可容納全身的入口尺寸
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
機械安全 – 符合人體工學的設計原則 – 第 1 部分：定義與指導原則
EN ISO 14118:2018
機械安全 – 避免意外啟動 [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
鋼製承重結構與鋁製承重結構的型式 – 第 1 部分：承重組件的合格證 明程序
EN 1808:2015
懸掛式載人設備的安全要求 – 計算、穩定性、建築檢驗
EN ISO 12100:2010
機械安全 – 一般性設計指導原則 – 風險評估和風險最小化措施 [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
預鑄混凝土組件 – 立柱
符合機械指令 2006/42/EC 中的規定並且 符合 EMC 準則 2014/30/EU 中的規定。
有關電氣風險方面，依照機械指令 2006/42/EC 附錄I 第 1.5.1 項，設備遵循低壓準則 2014/35/EU 中的防護目標。
採用了下列統一標準：
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EN ISO 13849-1:2015
機械安全 – 控制系統的安全相關組件 – 第 1 部分：一般性設計指導原 則 [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
機械安全 – 緊急停止 – 設計指導原則 [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
機械安全 – 防止上肢與下肢進入危險區域的安全距離 [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
機械安全 – 鎖定裝置，與分離式保護裝置相組合 – 設計與選擇指導原 則 [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
機械安全 – 機器設備的位置固定式專用通道 – 第 1 部分：在兩個級別 之間選擇位置固定式專用通道 [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
機械安全 – 機器設備的位置固定式專用通道 – 第 2 部分：作業平臺與 行走踏板 [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
機械安全 – 機器設備的位置固定式專用通道 – 第 3 部分：樓梯、樓梯 用梯子、欄杆 [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
機械安全 – 機器設備的位置固定式專用通道 – 第 4 部分：位置固定式 安全梯 [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
機械安全 – 預防與防禦性消防安全 [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
工業、科研與醫學設備 – 功能故障 – 極限值與量測方法
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
旋轉式電動機器 – 第 1 部分：設計與運轉特性 [IEC 60034-1:2010 ( 修訂版 ) ]
EN 60204-1:2018
機械安全 – 機器的電氣裝備 – 第 1 部分：一般性要求
[IEC 60204-1:2016 ( 修訂版 ) ]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
機械安全 – 機器的電氣裝備 – 第 11 部分：高於 1000 V 的交流電壓或高於 1500 V 的直流電（均未超過 36 kV 電壓）所適用的裝備要求 [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
電磁相容性 (EMC) – 第 6-4 部分：專業基本標準 – 工業領域所發出的 干擾
EN 61310-1:2008
機械安全 – 顯示、標識與操作 – 第 1 部分：有關視覺、聲音和觸覺訊 號的要求 [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
機械安全 – 顯示、標識與操作 – 第 2 部分：有關標識的要求 [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
機械安全 – 顯示、標識與操作 – 第 3 部分：有關操作裝置 ( 調節裝 置 ) 佈設與運轉的要求 [IEC 61310-3:2007]
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此外，還運用了以下標準：
EN 1090-2:2018
鋼製承重結構與鋁製承重結構的型式 – 第 2 部分：鋼製承重結構型式 的技術規範
EN 1838:2013
使用的照明技術 – 緊急照明
ISO 3864-1:2011
圖形符號 – 安全色與安全標識 – 第 1 部分：安全標識與安全標記的設 計基礎
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
圖形符號 – 安全色與安全標識 – 已登記的安全標識 [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
安全照明設備
EN 50308:2004+ 校正 1:2005
風力發電機 – 防護措施 – 設計、運轉和保養維護要求
EN 50522:2010
額定交流電壓高於 1 kV 的強電流系統的接地
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
風力發電機 – 第 1 部分：設計規劃要求 [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
風力發電機 – 第 11 部分：噪音量測方法 [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
風力發電機 – 第 12-1 部分：量測風力發電機的功率特性 [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
風力發電機 – 第 13 部分：量測機械負載
EN 61400-21:2008
風力發電機 – 第 21 部分：量測並評量連結至電網的風力發電機之電 網相容性 [IEC 61400-21:2008]
EN 61400-22:2011
風力發電機 – 第 22 部分：合格性檢驗與認證 [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
風力發電機 – 第 23 部分：葉片 – 試驗性結構檢驗 [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
風力發電機 – 第 24 部分：雷擊保護 [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012 
編制說明書 – 結構劃分、內容與圖示 – 第 1 部分：一般原則與詳細要 求 [IEC 82079-1:2012]
3 / 4
.\Wasserzeichen_en.jpg
負責彙編技術文件的製造商授權代表：
Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, 德國
Robert Fehrmann
簽名者為製造商的 CE 調度員，具備出具並簽署本合格聲明書的書面授權。
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EF/EU-overensstesmmelseserklæring
Producenten
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich
 
Tyskland
erklærer hermed, at maskinen
(maskine til omdannelse af vindens kinetiske energi til elektrisk strøm)
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EN ISO 13854:2019
Maskinsikkerhed - Minimumsafstande til forebyggelse af legemsbe-skadigelse [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Maskinsikkerhed - Menneskekroppens mål - Del 1: Principper for be-stemmelse af dimensioner for maskiners adgangsåbninger til hele kroppen
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Maskinsikkerhed - Ergonomiske konstruktionsprincipper - Del 1: Ter-minologi og generelle principper
EN ISO 14118:2018
Maskinsikkerhed - Forhindring af uventet start [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Udførelse af stål- og aluminiumkonstruktioner - Del 1: Krav til over-ensstemmelsesvurdering af konstruktionskomponenter
EN 1808:2015
Sikkerhedskrav til hejsestillinger - Konstruktionsberegninger, stabili-tetskriterier, fremstilling - Undersøgelser og prøvninger
EN ISO 12100:2010
Maskinsikkerhed - Generelle principper for konstruktion - Risikovur-dering og risikonedsættelse [ISO 12100:2010]
er i overensstemmelse med bestemmelserne iht. maskindirektivet 2006/42/EØF og
med bestemmelserne iht. EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU.
Med hensyn til de elektriske farer overholdes iht. maskindirektivet 2006/42/EØF bilag I nr. 1.5.1 beskyttelsesmålsætningerne iht. lavspændingsdirektivet 2014/35/EU.
Følgende harmoniserede standarder er blevet anvendt:
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EN 12843:2004
Præfabrikerede betonelementer - Master og pæle
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Maskinsikkerhed - Sikkerhedsrelaterede dele af styresystemer -
Del 1: Generelle principper for konstruktion [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Maskinsikkerhed - Nødstop - Principper for konstruktion
[ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Maskinsikkerhed - Sikkerhedsafstande til forhindring af, at hænder, arme, ben og fødder kan nå ind i fareområder [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Maskinsikkerhed - Tvangskoblingsanordninger i forbindelse med af-skærmninger - Konstruktionsprincipper og udvælgelse
[ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Maskinsikkerhed - Permanente adgangsveje til maskinanlæg - Del 1: Valg af og generelle krav til faste adgangsveje [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Maskinsikkerhed - Permanente adgangsveje til maskinanlæg - Del 2: Arbejdsplatforme og gangbroer [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Maskinsikkerhed - Permanente adgangsveje til maskinanlæg - Del 3: Trapper, trappestiger og gelændere [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Maskinsikkerhed - Permanente adgangsveje til maskinanlæg - Del 4: Faste stiger [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Maskinsikkerhed - Forebyggelse og beskyttelse mod brand [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Industrielt, videnskabeligt og medicinsk udstyr - Karakteristikker af radiostøj - Grænseværdier og målemetoder
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Roterende elektriske maskiner - Del 1: Mærkedata og ydeevne
[IEC 60034-1:2010 (ændret)]
EN 60204-1:2018
Maskinsikkerhed - Elektrisk udstyr på maskiner - Del 1: Generelle krav [IEC 60204-1:2016 (ændret)]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Maskinsikkerhed - Elektrisk udstyr på maskiner - Del 11: Bestemmelser for HV-maskinel for spændinger over 1 000 V AC eller 1 500 V DC og som ikke overstiger 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) - Del 6-4: Generiske standar-der - Emissionsstandard for industrielle miljøer
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EN 61310-1:2008
Maskinsikkerhed - Visning, mærkning og betjening - Del 1: Krav til synlige, hørbare og følbare signaler [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Maskinsikkerhed - Visning, mærkning og betjening - Del 2: Krav til mærkning [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Maskinsikkerhed - Visning, mærkning og betjening - Del 3: Krav til aktuatorers placering og funktion [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Følgende andre standarder har fundet anvendelse: 
EN 1090-2:2018
Udførelse af stål- og aluminiumkonstruktioner - Del 2: Tekniske krav til stålkonstruktioner 
EN 1838:2013
Belysning - Nødbelysning 
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafiske symboler - Sikkerhedsfarver og sikkerhedsskilte - Del 1: Principper for udformning af sikkerhedsmærker til produkter 
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafiske symboler - Sikkerhedsfarver og sikkerhedsskilte - Registre-rede sikkerhedsskilte [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Belysningssystemer til nødudgange 
EN 50308:2004+korr. 1:2005
Elproducerende vindmøller - Beskyttelsesforanstaltninger - Krav til konstruktion, drift og vedligehold 
EN 50522:2010
Jording af elektriske anlæg over 1 kV a.c. 
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Elproducerende vindmøller - Del 1: Konstruktionskrav [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Elproducerende vindmøller - Del 11: Teknikker til måling af akustisk støj [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Elproducerende vindmøller - Del 12-1: Måling af elproducerende vindmøllers ydelse [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Elproducerende vindmøller - Del 13: Måling af mekaniske laster 
EN 61400-21:2008
Elproducerende vindmøller - Del 21: Måling og vurdering af karakte-ristika for netforbundne vindmøllers elkvalitet [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Elproducerende vindmøller - Del 22: Overensstemmelsesprøvning og certificering [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Elproducerende vindmøller - Del 23: Fuldskalaafprøvning af vindmøl-levinger [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Elproducerende vindmøller - Del 24: Lynafledning [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012 
Udarbejdelse af brugsanvisninger - Strukturering, indhold og udform-ning - Del 1: Generelle principper og detaljerede krav 	 [IEC 82079-1:2012]
Producentens ansvarlige for indsamling af den tekniske dokumentation:  Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Tyskland. 
Robert Fehrmann
Undertegnede, producentens CE-koordinator, er skriftligt befuldmægtiget af producenten til at udstede og signere denne overensstemmelseserklæring. 
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conforms to the provisions of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC and conforms to the provisions in the EMC directive 2014/30/EU.
In terms of electrical hazards, the safety objectives defined in Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EU have been respected in accordance with Appendix I No. 1.5.1 of Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.
The following harmonised standards apply:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Safety of machinery ‑ Minimum gaps to avoid crushing of parts of the human body [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Safety of machinery - Human body measurements - Part 1: Princi‐ ples for determining the dimensions required for openings for whole body access into machinery
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Safety of machinery ‑ Ergonomic design principles ‑ Part 1: Terminology and general principles
EN ISO 14118:2018
Safety of machinery ‑ Prevention of unexpected start-up [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Execution of steel structures and aluminium structures - Part 1: Re‐ quirements for conformity assessment of structural components
EN 1808:2015
Safety requirements on suspended access equipment - Design calculations, stability criteria, construction - Tests
EN ISO 12100:2010
Safety of machinery ‑ General principles for design ‑ Risk assessment and risk reduction [ISO 12100:2010]
EC/EU Declaration of Conformity
The manufacturer
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Germany
hereby declares that the machine
(Machine to convert kinetic energy from the wind into electrical energy)
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EN 12843:2004
Precast concrete products - Masts and poles
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Safety of machinery - Safety-related parts of control systems - Part 1: General principles for design [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Safety of machinery - Emergency stop - Principles for design [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Safety of machinery ‑ Safety distances to prevent hazard zones being reached by upper and lower limbs
EN ISO 14119:2013
Safety of machinery - Interlocking devices associated with guards - Principles for design and selection [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Safety of machinery - Permanent means of access to machinery - Part 1: Choice of fixed means of access between two levels
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Safety of machinery - Permanent means of access to machinery - Part 2: Working platforms and walkways [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Safety of machinery - Permanent means of access to machinery - Part 3: Stairs, stepladders and guard-rails [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Safety of machinery - Permanent means of access to machinery - Part 4: Fixed ladders [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Safety of machinery - Fire prevention and fire protection  [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Industrial, scientific and medical equipment ‑ Radio-frequency disturbance characteristics ‑ Limits and methods of measurement
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Rotating electrical machines ‑ Part 1: Rating and performance [IEC 60034-1:2010 (modified)]
EN 60204-1:2018
Safety of machinery ‑ Electrical equipment of machines ‑ Part 1: General requirements [IEC 60204-1:2016 (modified)]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Safety of machinery - Electrical equipment of machines - Part 11: Requirements for equipment for voltages above 1 000 V AC or 1 500 V DC and not exceeding 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) - Part 6-4: Generic standards - Emission standard for industrial environments
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EN 61310-1:2008
Safety of machinery ‑ Indication, marking and actuation - Part 1: Requirements for visual, acoustic and tactile signals [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Safety of machinery ‑ Indication, marking and actuation - Part 2: Requirements for marking [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Safety of machinery - Indication, marking and actuation - Part 3: Requirements for the location and operation of actuators [IEC 61310-3:2007]
The following additional standards apply:
EN 1090-2:2018
Execution of steel structures and aluminium structures - Part 2: Technical requirements for steel structures
EN 1838:2013
Lighting applications - Emergency lighting
ISO 3864-1:2011
Graphical symbols - Safety colours and safety signs - Part 1: Design principles for safety signs and safety markings
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Graphical symbols - Safety colours and safety signs - Registered safety signs [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Emergency escape lighting systems
EN 50308:2004+Cor. 1:2005
Wind turbines - Protective measures - Requirements for design, operation and maintenance
EN 50522:2010
Earthing of power installations exceeding 1 kV a.c. 
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Wind turbines - Part 1: Design requirements [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Wind turbines - Part 11: Acoustic noise measurement techniques [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017 
Wind turbines - Part 12-1: Power performance measurements of   electricity producing wind turbines [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Wind turbines - Part 13: Measurement of mechanical loads
EN 61400-21:2008 
Wind turbines - Part 21: Measurement and assessment of power quality characteristics of grid connected wind turbines [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Wind turbines - Part 22: Conformity testing and certification [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Wind turbines - Part 23: Full-scale structural testing of rotor blades [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Wind turbines - Part 24: Lightning protection [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Preparation of instructions for use - Structuring, content and presentation - Part 1: General principles and detailed requirements [IEC 82079-1:2012]
Person authorised by manufacturer to compile the technical file: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Germany.
Robert Fehrmann
The signatory is the manufacturer’s CE coordinator and has been duly authorised in writing by the manufacturer to prepare and sign this declaration of conformity.
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vastab masinaid käsitleva direktiivi 2006/42/EÜ ja elektromagnetilise ühilduvuse direktiivi 2014/30/ELi sätetele.
Elektriliste ohtude tõttu peetakse masinadirektiivi 2006/42/EÜ lisa I lõike 1.5.1 kohaselt kinni madalpingedirektiivi 2014/35/ELi ohutusnõuetest.
Rakendati järgmisi ühtlustatud standardeid:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Masinate ohutus. Minimaalsed vahekaugused vältimaks inimese kehaosade muljumisohtu [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Masinate ohutus. Inimkeha mõõtmed. Osa 1: Kogu keha läbimahtu‐ mist võimaldavate masinaruumiavade mõõtmete määramise põhi‐ mõtted
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Masinate ohutus. Ergonoomia põhimõtted projekteerimisel. Osa 1: Terminoloogia ja üldised põhimõtted
EN ISO 14118:2018
Masinate ohutus. Ootamatu käivitumise vältimine [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Teras- ja alumiiniumkonstruktsioonide valmistamine. Osa 1: Kan‐ deelementide vastavushindamine
EN 1808:2015
Ripp(juurdepääsu)seadmete ohutusnõuded. Kavandamisarvutused, stabiilsuskriteeriumid, valmistamine. Katsed
EN ISO 12100:2010
Masinate ohutus. Projekteerimise, riskide hindamise ja riskide vä‐ hendamise üldised põhimõtted
EÜ/ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon
kinnitab käesolevaga, et seade
(seade tuule kineetilise energia muundamiseks elektrienergiaks)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Tootja
Saksamaa
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EN 12843:2004
Betoonvalmistooted. Mastid ja postid
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Masinate ohutus. Ohutust mõjutavad osad juhtimissüsteemides. Osa 1: Kavandamise üldpõhimõtted [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Masinate ohutus. Hädaseiskamine. Kavandamise põhimõtted [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Masinaohutus. Ohutusvahemikud, mis väldivad käte ja jalgade sat‐ tumist ohtlikku alasse [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Masinate ohutus. Kaitsekatetega seonduvad blokeerseadised. Konstrueerimise ja valiku põhialused [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Masinate ohutus. Püsijuurdepääsuvahendid masinatele. Osa 1: Va‐ lik kahe tasandi vahelisi fikseeritud juurdepääsuvahendeid [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Masinate ohutus. Püsijuurdepääsuvahendid masinatele. Osa 2: Tööplatvormid ja läbikäigud [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Masinate ohutus. Püsijuurdepääsuvahendid masinatele. Osa 3: Trepid, treppredelid ja kaitsepiirded  [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Masinate ohutus. Püsijuurdepääsuvahendid masinatele. Osa 4: Pü‐ sipaigaldusega redelid [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Masinate ohutus. Tulekahjude vältimine ja tulekaitse [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Tööstus-, teadus- ja meditsiiniseadmed. Raadiosageduslikud häi‐ ringud. Piirväärtused ja mõõtemeetodid
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Pöörlevad elektrimasinad. Osa 1: Tunnussuurused ja talitlusviisid [muudetud IEC 60034-1:2010]
EN 60204-1:2018
Masinate ohutus. Masinate elektriseadmed. Osa 1: Üldnõuded [muudetud IEC 60204-1:2016]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Masinate ohutus. Masinate elektriseadmed. Osa 11: Kõrgepingeseadmetele esitatavad nõuded vahelduvpingel üle 1 000 V kuni 36 kV või alalispingel üle 1 500 V kuni 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetiline ühilduvus. Osa 6-4: Erialased põhistandardid. Tööstuskeskondade emissioonistandard 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EN 61310-1:2008
Masinate ohutus. Tuvastus, märgistus ja aktiveerimine. Osa 1: Nõuded visuaal-, audio- ja puutesignaalidele [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Masinate ohutus. Tuvastus, märgistus ja aktiveerimine. Osa 2: Nõuded märgistusele [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Masinate ohutus. Tuvastus, märgistus ja aktiveerimine. Osa 3: Nõuded aktivaatorite asukohale ja talitlusele [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Rakendati järgmisi lisastandardeid:
EN 1090-2:2018
Teras- ja alumiiniumkonstruktsioonide valmistamine. Osa 2: Tehnili‐ sed nõuded teraskonstruktsioonidele
EN 1838:2013
Valgustehnika. Hädavalgustus
ISO 3864-1:2011
Graafilised sümbolid. Ohutusvärvid ja ohutusmärgid. Osa 1: Ohu‐ tusmärkide ja -tähiste kavandamise põhimõtted
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Graafilised sümbolid. Ohutusmärgid ja -värvid. Registreeritud ohu‐ tusmärgid [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Evakuatsiooni hädavalgustussüsteemid
EN 50308:2004+lisa 1:2005
Tuuleturbiinid. Kaitsemeetmed. Nõuded konstruktsioonile, käitusele ja hooldusele
EN 50522:2010
Vahelduvpingega üle 1 kV tugevvooluseadmete maandus
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Tuuleturbiinid. Osa 1: Paigaldusnõuded [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Tuuleturbiinid. Osa 11: Piksekaitse [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017 
Tuuleturbiinid. Osa 12-1: Tuuleturbiini jõudlusparameetrite mõõtmi‐ ne [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Tuuleturbiinid. Osa 13: Mehaaniliste koormuste mõõtmine
EN 61400-21:2008
Tuuleturbiinid. Osa 21: Võrku ühendatud tuuleturbiinide võrgutund‐ likkuse mõõtmine ja hindamine [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Tuuleturbiinid. Osa 22: Nõuetelevastavuse kontrollimine ja sertifit‐ seerimine [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Tuuleturbiinid. Osa 23: Rootorilabad. Konstruktsiooni kontrollimine katsetamise teel [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Tuuleturbiinid. Osa 24: Piksekaitse [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Juhendite koostamine. Liigendus, sisu ja esitamine. Osa 1: Üldpõ‐ himõtted ja üksikasjalikud nõuded [IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Tootja määratud tehniliste dokumentide koostaja: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Saksamaa.
Robert Fehrmann
Allakirjutanu on tootja EÜ-koordinaator ja tootja on teda kirjalikult volitanud seda vastavusdeklaratsiooni välja andma ja allkirjastama.
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vastaa konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY ja EMC-direktiivin 2014/30/EU vaatimuksia.
Sähkövaarojen suhteen on noudatettu pienjännitedirektiivin 2014/35/EU suojaustavoitteita konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY liitteen I nro 1.5.1 mukaisesti.
Seuraavia yhdenmukaistettuja standardeja on sovellettu:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Koneturvallisuus. Vähimmäisetäisyydet kehonosien puristumisvaa‐ ran välttämiseksi [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Koneturvallisuus. Ihmisen mitat. Osa 1: Koneiden kulkuaukkojen mittojen määrittämisperiaatteet
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Koneturvallisuus. Ergonomiset suunnitteluperiaatteet. Osa 1: Ter‐ minologia ja yleiset periaatteet
EN ISO 14118:2018
Koneturvallisuus. Odottamattoman käynnistymisen estäminen [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Teräs- ja alumiinirakenteiden toteutus. Osa 1: Vaatimukset raken‐ teellisten kokoonpanojen vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointiin
EN 1808:2015
Riipputelinejärjestelmien turvallisuusvaatimukset. Suunnittelulaskel‐ mat, vakavuus, rakenne. Testit
EN ISO 12100:2010
Koneturvallisuus. Yleiset suunnitteluperiaatteet, riskin arviointi ja riskin pienentäminen [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Betonielementit. Mastot
EY/EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
vakuuttaa, että kone
(Kone, jolla muunnetaan tuulen kineettinen energia sähköenergiaksi)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Valmistaja
Saksa
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EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Koneturvallisuus. Turvallisuuteen liittyvät ohjausjärjestelmien osat. Osa 1: Yleiset suunnitteluperiaatteet [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Koneturvallisuus. Hätäpysäytys. Suunnitteluperiaatteet [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Koneturvallisuus. Turvaetäisyydet yläraajojen ja alaraajojen ulottu‐
misen estämiseksi vaaravyöhykkeille [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Koneturvallisuus. Suojusten kytkentä koneen toimintaan. Suunnittelu ja valinta [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Koneturvallisuus. Koneiden kiinteät kulkutiet. Osa 1: Kahden tason välisen kiinteän kulkutien valinta [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Koneturvallisuus. Koneiden kiinteät kulkutiet. Osa 2: Työskentelyta‐ sot ja kulkutiet [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Koneturvallisuus. Koneiden kiinteät kulkutiet. Osa 3: Portaat, por‐ rastikkaat ja suojakaiteet  [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Koneturvallisuus. Koneiden kiinteät kulkutiet. Osa 4: Kiinteät tikkaat [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Koneturvallisuus. Palonesto ja palosuojaus [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Teollisuuden, tieteen ja lääketieteen laitteet. Radiotaajuiset häiriöt. Raja-arvot ja mittausmenetelmät
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Pyörivät sähkökoneet. Osa 1: Arviointi ja toiminta
[IEC 60034-1:2010 muutettu]
EN 60204-1:2018
Koneturvallisuus. Koneiden sähkölaitteisto. Osa 1: Yleiset vaatimukset [IEC 60204-1:2016 muutettu]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Koneturvallisuus. Koneiden sähkölaitteisto. Osa 11: Vaatimukset laitteistolle, jonka jännite on yli 1 kV AC tai 1,5 kV DC mutta enintään 36 kV [IEC 60204 -11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Sähkömagneettinen yhteensopivuus (EMC). Osa 6-4: Yleinen stan‐ dardi. Päästöstandardi teollisuusalueille
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EN 61310-1:2008
Koneturvallisuus. Merkinantaminen, merkitseminen ja vaikuttami‐ nen. Osa 1: Näköön, kuuloon ja tuntoon perustuvia signaaleja kos‐ kevat vaatimukset [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Koneturvallisuus. Merkinantaminen, merkitseminen ja vaikuttami‐ nen. Osa 2: Merkintää koskevat vaatimukset [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Koneturvallisuus. Merkinantaminen, merkitseminen ja vaikuttami‐ nen. Osa 3: Vaatimukset ohjaimien sijoitukselle ja käytölle [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Seuraavia muita standardeja on sovellettu:
EN 1090-2:2018
Teräs- ja alumiinirakenteiden toteutus. Osa 2: Teräsrakenteita kos‐ kevat tekniset vaatimukset
EN 1838:2013
Valaistussovellukset. Turvavalaistus
ISO 3864-1:2011
Kuvatunnukset ja piirrosmerkit. Turvallisuusvärit ja turvallisuusmer‐ kit. Osa 1: Turvallisuusmerkkien ja turvallisuusmerkintöjen suunnit‐ teluperiaatteet
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Kuvatunnukset ja piirrosmerkit. Turvallisuusvärit ja turvallisuusmer‐ kit. Rekisteröidyt turvallisuusmerkit [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Turvavalaistuslaitteet
EN 50308:2004+Ber. 1:2005
Tuulivoimalat. Suojatoimenpiteet. Suunnittelua, käyttöä ja huoltoa koskevat vaatimukset
EN 50522:2010 
Tehonsiirtojärjestelmien maadoitus, kun nimellisvaihtojännite yli 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Tuulivoimalat. Osa 1: Suunnitteluvaatimukset [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Tuulivoimalat. Osa 11: Melutason mittausmenetelmä [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Tuulivoimalat. Osa 12-1: Tuulivoimalan suorituskyvyn mittaus [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Tuulivoimalat. Osa 13: Mekaanisten kuormien mittaus
EN 61400-21:2008
Tuulivoimalat. Osa 21: Verkkoon kytkettyjen tuulivoimaloiden virran laadun ominaisuuksien mittaus ja arviointi [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Tuulivoimalat. Osa 22: Yhdenmukaisuustestaus ja sertifiointi [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Tuulivoimalat. Osa 23: Roottorin lavat. Kokeellinen rakennetestaus [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Tuulivoimalat. Osa 24: Ukkossuojaus [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Käyttöohjeiden laatiminen. Jäsentäminen, sisältö ja esittäminen. Osa 1: Yleiset periaatteet ja yksityiskohtaiset vaatimukset [IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Valmistajan valtuuttama henkilö teknisten dokumenttien kokoamiseen: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Saksa.
Robert Fehrmann
Allekirjoittaja on valmistajan CE-koordinaattori ja valmistajan kirjallisesti valtuuttama tämän vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen esittämiseen ja allekirjoittamiseen.
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est conforme aux dispositions de la Directive Machines 2006/42/CE et aux celles de la Directive 2014/30/UE.
En matière de risques électriques, les objectifs de protection de la Directive Basse Tension 2014/35/UE sont respectés, conformément à l'annexe I, n° 1.5.1 de la Directive Machines 2006/42/CE.
Les normes harmonisées suivantes ont été utilisées :
EN ISO 13854:2019
Sécurité des machines - Écartements minimaux pour prévenir les risques d'écrasement de parties du corps [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Sécurité des machines - Mesures du corps humain - Partie 1 : Prin‐ cipes de détermination des dimensions requises pour les ouvertures destinées au passage de l'ensemble du corps dans les machines
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Sécurité des machines - Principes ergonomiques de conception - Partie 1 : Terminologie et principes généraux
EN ISO 14118:2018
Sécurité des machines - Prévention de la mise en marche intem‐ pestive [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Exécution des structures en acier et des structures en aluminium - Partie 1 : Procédure d'attestation de conformité pour les éléments porteurs
EN 1808:2015
Exigences de sécurité aux plateformes suspendues à niveaux variables - Calculs, stabilité, construction - Essais
Déclaration CE/UE de conformité
déclare par la présente que la machine
(machine pour convertir l'énergie cinétique du vent en énergie électrique)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Le fabricant
Allemagne
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EN ISO 12100:2010
Sécurité des machines - Principes généraux de conception - Appré‐ ciation du risque et réduction du risque [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Sections préfabriquées en béton - Mâts
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Sécurité des machines - Parties des systèmes de commande relatives à la sécurité - Partie 1 : Principes généraux de conception [ISO 13849-1:2015] 
EN ISO 13850:2015
Sécurité des machines - Arrêt d'urgence - Principes de conception [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Sécurité des machines - Distances de sécurité empêchant les membres supérieurs et inférieurs d'atteindre les zones dangereuses [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Sécurité des machines - Dispositifs de verrouillage associés à des protecteurs - Principes de conception et de choix [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Sécurité des machines - Moyens d’accès permanents aux machines - Partie 1 : Choix d'un moyen d'accès permanent entre les deux niveaux [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Sécurité des machines - Moyens d’accès permanents aux machines - Partie 2 : Plateformes de travail et passerelles [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Sécurité des machines - Moyens d’accès permanents aux machines - Partie 3 : Escaliers, marchepieds et garde-corps [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Sécurité des machines - Moyens d’accès permanents aux machines - Partie 4 : Échelles fixes [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Sécurité des machines - Prévention et protection contre l'incendie [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Appareils industriels, scientifiques et médicaux - Caractéristiques de perturbations électromagnétiques - Limites et méthodes de mesure
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Machines électriques tournantes - Partie 1 : Caractéristiques assi‐
gnées et caractéristiques de fonctionnement
[IEC 60034-1:2010, modifiée]
EN 60204-1:2018
Sécurité des machines - Équipement électrique des machines - Partie 1 : Exigences générales [IEC 60204-1:2016, modifiée]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Sécurité des machines - Équipement électrique des machines - Partie 11 : Exigences pour les équipements fonctionnant à des tensions supérieures à 1 000 V en courant alternatif ou à 1 500 V en courant continu et ne dépassant pas 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
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EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) - Partie 6-4 : Normes géné‐ riques - Norme sur l'émission pour les environnements industriels
EN 61310-1:2008
Sécurité des machines - Indication, marquage et manœuvre - Partie 1 : Exigences pour les signaux visuels, acoustiques et tactiles  [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Sécurité des machines - Indication, marquage et manœuvre - Partie 2 : Exigences pour le marquage [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Sécurité des machines - Indication, marquage et manœuvre - Partie 3 : Exigences sur la position et le fonctionnement des organes de commande [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Les autres normes suivantes ont été utilisées :
EN 1090-2:2018
Exécution des structures en acier et des structures en aluminium - Partie 2 : Exigences techniques pour les structures en acier
EN 1838:2013
Technique d'éclairage utilisée - Éclairage de secours
ISO 3864-1:2011
Symboles graphiques - Couleurs de sécurité et signaux de sécurité - Partie 1 : Principes de conception pour les signaux et les marquages de sécurité
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Symboles graphiques - Couleurs de sécurité et signaux de sécurité - Signaux de sécurité enregistrés [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Installations d'éclairage de sécurité
EN 50308:2004+ corr. 1:2005
Éoliennes - Mesures préventives - Règles pour la construction, le fonctionnement et la maintenance
EN 50522:2010 
Prises de terre des installations électriques en courant alternatif de puissance supérieure à 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Éoliennes - Partie 1 : Exigences de conception [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Éoliennes - Partie 11 : Techniques de mesure du bruit acoustique [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017 
Éoliennes - Partie 12-1 : Mesures des performances de puissance des éoliennes de production d'électricité [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Éoliennes - Partie 13 : Mesure de charges mécaniques
EN 61400-21:2008
Éoliennes - Partie 21 : Mesurage et évaluation des caractéristiques de qualité de puissance des éoliennes connectées au réseau [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Éoliennes - Partie 22 : Essais de conformité et certification [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Éoliennes - Partie 23 : Essais en vraie grandeur des structures des pales [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Éoliennes - Partie 24 : Protection contre la foudre [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Établissement des instructions d'utilisation - Structure, contenu et présentation - Partie 1 : Principes généraux et exigences détaillées [IEC 82079-1:2012]
Représentant du fabricant pour réunir la documentation technique : Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Allemagne.
Robert Fehrmann
Le signataire est coordinateur CE du fabricant et est autorisé par écrit, par ce dernier à établir et à signer cette déclaration de conformité.
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είναι κατασκευασμένο και συμβατό με τις διατάξεις της κοινοτικής οδηγίας περί μηχανημάτων 2006/42/ΕΚ και της κοινοτικής οδηγίας περί ηλεκτρομαγνητικής συμβατότητας 2014/30/EE.
Αναφορικά με τους ηλεκτρολογικούς κινδύνους τηρήθηκαν οι διατάξεις της κοινοτικής οδηγίας περί χαμηλής τάσης 2014/35/EE σύμφωνα με το παράρτημα Ι αρ. 1.5.1 της κοινοτικής οδηγίας περί μηχανημάτων 2006/42/ΕΚ.
Εφαρμόσθηκαν τα παρακάτω εναρμονισμένα πρότυπα:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Ελάχιστες αποστάσεις για την αποφυγή σύνθλιψης μερών του σώματος [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Μετρήσεις του ανθρώπινου σώματος - Μέ‐ ρος 1: Αρχές για τον προσδιορισμό των διαστάσεων που απαιτού‐ νται για ανοίγματα πρόσβασης ολόκληρου του σώματος σε τμήματα μηχανών και μηχανημάτων
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Αρχές εργονομικού σχεδιασμού - Μέρος 1: Ορολογία και γενικές αρχές
EN ISO 14118:2018
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Αποφυγή απροσδόκητης εκκίνησης [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Παραγωγή δομικών κατασκευών από χάλυβα και από αλουμίνιο - Μέρος 1: Απατήσεις για την αξιολόγηση της συμμόρφωσης των δο‐ μικών στοιχείων
Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης ΕΚ/EE
δηλώνει υπεύθυνα ότι το παρακάτω μηχάνημα:
(μηχάνημα για τη μετατροπή της κινητικής ενέργειας του ανέμου σε ηλεκτρική ενέργεια)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Ο κατασκευαστής
Γερμανία
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EN 1808:2015
Απαιτήσεις ασφαλείας αναφορικά με τα κρεμάμενα μέσα ανύψωσης προσωπικού - Υπολογισμός, ασφάλεια στάσης, κατασκευαστικοί έλεγχοι
EN ISO 12100:2010
Aσφάλεια μηχανών - Γενικές αρχές σχεδιασμού - Αξιολόγηση και μείωση των κινδύνων [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Προκατασκευασμένοι τσιμεντένιοι Ιστοί και στύλοι
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Τμήματα των μονάδων ελέγχου αναφορικά με την ασφάλεια - Μέρος 1: Γενικές αρχές σχεδιασμού [ISO 13849-1:2015] 
EN ISO 13850:2015
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Γενικές αρχές ακινητοποίησης σε περίπτωση ανάγκης [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Αποστάσεις ασφαλείας για την παρεμπόδιση της προσέγγισης των άνω και κάτω άκρων σε περιοχές κινδύνου [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Διατάξεις ενδομανδάλωσης συνδεδεμένες με τους προφυλακτήρες - Αρχές για το σχεδιασμό και επιλογή [ISO 14119:2013] 
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Μόνιμα μέσα πρόσβασης σε μηχανήματα - Μέρος 1: Επιλογή μιας μόνιμης πρόσβασης μεταξύ δυο επιπέδων
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Μόνιμα μέσα πρόσβασης σε μηχανήματα - Μέρος 2: Πλατφόρμες εργασίας και διάδρομοι επικοινωνίας [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Μόνιμα μέσα πρόσβασης σε μηχανήματα - Μέρος 3: Σκάλες, σκαλωσιές και κιγκλιδώματα [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Μόνιμα μέσα πρόσβασης σε μηχανήματα - Μέρος 4: Σταθερές σκάλες [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Πρόληψη και προστασία από φωτιά [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Βιομηχανικός, επιστημονικός και ιατρικός εξοπλισμός - Χαρακτηριστικά ραδιοσυχνότητας - Όρια και μέθοδοι μέτρησης
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Περιστρεφόμενες ηλεκτρικές μηχανές - Μέρος 1: Μετρήσεις και λειτουργία [IEC 60034-1:2010, τροποποιημένο]
EN 60204-1:2018
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Ηλεκτρικός εξοπλισμός μηχανών - Μέρος 1: Γενικές απαιτήσεις [IEC 60204-1:2016, τροποποιημένο]
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EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Ηλεκτρικός εξοπλισμός μηχανών - Μέρος 11: Απαιτήσεις για εξοπλισμό υψηλής τάσης για τάσεις άνω των 1 000 V εναλλασσόμενου ρεύματος ή 1 500 V συνεχούς ρεύματος που δεν υπερβαίνουν τα 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Ηλεκτρομαγνητική αντοχή (EMC) - Μέρος 6-4: Εξειδικευμένα βασικά πρότυπα - Εκπομπή παρασίτων στους βιομηχανικούς τομείς
EN 61310-1:2008
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Ένδειξη, σήμανση και ενεργοποίηση - Μέρος 1: Απαιτήσεις για οπτικά, ακουστικά και οπτικά σήματα [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Ένδειξη, σήμανση και ενεργοποίηση - Μέρος 2: Απαιτήσεις για σήμανση [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Ασφάλεια μηχανών - Ένδειξη, σήμανση και ενεργοποίηση - Μέ‐ ρος 3: Προδιαγραφές για τη θέση και τη λειτουργία των ενεργοποιη‐ τών [IEC 61310-3:2007] 
Επίσης χρησιμοποιήθηκαν τα παρακάτω πρότυπα:
EN 1090-2:2018
Παραγωγή δομικών κατασκευών από χάλυβα και από αλουμίνιο - Μέρος 2: Τεχνικές απατήσεις για κατασκευές από χάλυβα
EN 1838:2013
Εφαρμοσμένη τεχνολογία φωτισμού - Φωτισμός έκτακτης ανάγκης
ISO 3864-1:2011
Γραφικά σύμβολα - Χρώματα και σήματα ασφαλείας - Μέρος 1: Αρ‐ χές διαμόρφωσης σημάτων ασφαλείας και σημάνσεων ασφαλείας
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Γραφικά σύμβολα - Χρώματα και σήματα ασφαλείας - Κατοχυρωμέ‐ να σήματα ασφαλείας [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016] 
EN 50172:2004
Εγκαταστάσεις φωτισμού ασφαλείας
EN 50308:2004+ Διόρθωση 1:2005
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέτρα προστασίας - Προϋποθέσεις, απαιτήσεις ως προς την κατασκευή, τη λειτουργία και τη συντήρηση
EN 50522:2010 
Γείωση εγκαταστάσεων ισχύος που υπερβαίνουν το 1 kV εναλλασ‐ σόμενου ρεύματος
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέρος 1: Απαιτήσεις ερμηνείας [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέρος 11: Μέτρηση θορύβων [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017 
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέρος 12-1: Μέτρηση της συμπεριφοράς ισχύος της ανεμογεννήτριας [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέρος 13: Μέτρηση μηχανικών φορτίων
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EN 61400-21:2008
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέρος 21: Μέτρηση και αξιολόγηση των χαρα‐ κτηριστικών της ποιότητας ισχύος των διασυνδεμένων Α/Γ [IEC 61400-21:2008]
EN 61400-22:2011
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέρος 22: Έλεγχος συμβατότητας και πιστοποίη‐ ση [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέρος 23: Πτερύγια ρότορα - Πειραματικός έλεγ‐ χος δομής [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Ανεμογεννήτριες - Μέρος 24: Αντικεραυνική προστασία [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Σύνταξη οδηγιών χρήσης - διάρθρωση, περιεχόμενο και παρουσία‐
ση - Μέρος 1: Γενικές αρχές και αναλυτικές προϋποθέσεις
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος του κατασκευαστή για την κατάρτιση του τεχνικού φακέλου: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Γερμανία.
Robert Fehrmann
Ο υπογράφων είναι ειδικός σύμβουλος του κατασκευαστή για τη σήμανση CE και έχει εξουσιοδοτη‐ θεί εγγράφως από αυτόν για την έκδοση και την υπογραφή της παρούσας δήλωσης συμμόρφωσης.
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è conforme alle norme della Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE ed è conforme alle regole della normativa 2014/30/UE.
Per quanto riguarda i pericoli elettrici, secondo l’allegato I n. 1.5.1 della Direttiva Macchina 2006/42/CE, si rispettano gli scopi protettivi della Direttiva per basse tensioni 2014/35/UE.
Sono state applicate le seguenti norme armonizzate:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Sicurezza di macchinari - Spazi minimi per evitare lo schiacciamento di parti del corpo [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Sicurezza di macchinari - Misure del corpo umano - Parte 1: Principi per la determinazione delle dimensioni delle aperture per l'acces‐ so di tutto il corpo da applicarsi al macchinario
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Sicurezza di macchinari - Principi ergonomici di progettazione - Parte 1: Terminologia e principi generali
EN ISO 14118:2018
Sicurezza di macchinari - Prevenzione dell'avviamento inatteso [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Esecuzione di strutture in acciaio e alluminio - Parte 1: Requisiti per la valutazione della conformità delle strutture portanti
EN 1808:2015
Requisiti di sicurezza per le piattaforme sospese - Progettazione strutturale, criteri di stabilità, prove di costruzione
Dichiarazione di conformità CE/UE
dichiara che la macchina
(macchina per la trasformazione dell'energia cinetica del vento in energia elettrica)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Il produttore
Germania
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EN ISO 12100:2010
Sicurezza di macchinari - Principi generali di progettazione - Valu‐ tazione del rischio e limitazione del rischio [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Prodotti prefabbricati di calcestruzzo - Pali
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Sicurezza di macchinari - Parti dei sistemi di comando legate alla sicurezza - Parte 1: Principi generali di progettazione [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Sicurezza di macchinari - Arresto di emergenza - Principi generali di progettazione [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Sicurezza di macchinari - Distanze di sicurezza per impedire il 
raggiungimento di zone pericolose con gli arti superiori e inferiori
[ISO 13857:2018]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Sicurezza di macchinari - Dispositivi di interblocco associati ai 
ripari - Principi di progettazione e di scelta [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Sicurezza di macchinari - Mezzi di accesso permanenti al macchi‐
nario - Parte 1: Scelta di un mezzo di accesso fisso tra due livelli
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Sicurezza di macchinari - Mezzi di accesso permanenti al macchinario - Parte 2: Piattaforme di lavoro e corridoi di passaggio [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Sicurezza di macchinari - Mezzi di accesso permanenti al macchinario - Parte 3: Scale, scale a castello e parapetti [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Sicurezza di macchinari - Mezzi di accesso permanenti al macchi‐ nario - Parte 4: Scale verticali fisse [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Sicurezza del macchinario - Prevenzione e protezione contro l’incendio [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Apparecchiature a radiofrequenza industriali, scientifiche e medicali (ISM) - Caratteristiche di radiodisturbo - Limiti e metodi di  misurazione
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Macchine elettriche rotanti - Parte 1: Misurazione e funzionamento
[IEC 60034-1:2010, modificata]
EN 60204-1:2018
Sicurezza del macchinario - Equipaggiamento elettrico delle macchine - Parte 1: Regole generali [IEC 60204-1:2016, modificata]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Sicurezza del macchinario - Equipaggiamento elettrico delle macchine - Parte 11: Prescrizioni per l’equipaggiamento AT con tensioni superiori a 1 000 V c.a. o 1 500 V c.c., ma non superiori a 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018] 
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EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Compatibilità elettromagnetica (EMC) - Parte 6-4: Norme 
generiche - Emissione per gli ambienti industriali
EN 61310-1:2008
Sicurezza del macchinario - Indicazione, marcatura e manovra - Parte 1: Prescrizioni per segnali visivi, acustici e tattili [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Sicurezza del macchinario - Indicazione, marcatura e manovra - Parte 2: Prescrizioni per la marcatura [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Sicurezza del macchinario - Indicazione, marcatura e manovra - Parte 3: Prescrizioni per il posizionamento e il senso di manovra degli attuatori [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Le seguenti ulteriori norme sono state applicate:
EN 1090-2:2018
Esecuzione di strutture in acciaio e alluminio - Parte 2: Regole tec‐ niche per l’esecuzione di strutture di acciaio
EN 1838:2013
Applicazione dell’illuminotecnica - Illuminazione di emergenza
ISO 3864-1:2011
Simboli grafici - Colori e segnali di sicurezza - Parte 1: Nozioni diase per segnali di sicurezza e contrassegni di sicurezza
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Simboli grafici - Colori e segnali di sicurezza - Segnali di sicurezza registrati [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Impianti di illuminazione di sicurezza
EN 50308:2004+Ber. 1:2005
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Misure protettive - Requi‐ siti per la costruzione, l’esercizio e la manutenzione
EN 50522:2010 
Messa a terra degli impianti elettrici a tensione superiore a  1 kV in c.a.
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Parte 1: Prescrizioni di progettazione [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Parte 11: Tecniche di mi‐ sura del rumore acustico [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Parte 12-1: Misure delle prestazioni di potenza degli aerogeneratori [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Parte 13: Misura dei cari‐ chi meccanici
EN 61400-21:2008
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Parte 21: Misura e valuta‐ zione della potenza elettrica di aerogeneratori collegati alla rete  [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Parte 22: Verifica di con‐ formità e certificazione [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Parte 23: Prove strutturali in scala reale delle pale del rotore [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Sistemi di generazione a turbina eolica - Parte 24: Protezione para‐ fulmine [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Redazione di istruzioni - Strutturazione, contenuto e presentazio‐
ne - Parte 1: Principi generali e prescrizioni dettagliate
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Persona autorizzata dal produttore a costituire il fascicolo tecnico: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Germania.
Robert Fehrmann
Il firmatario è un coordinatore CE del produttore ed è autorizzato per iscritto da quest'ultimo ad emettere e a firmare questa dichiarazione di conformità.
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sukladan odredbama Direktive o strojevima 2006/42/EZ i sukladan odredbama Direktive o elektromagnetskoj kompatibilnosti 2014/30/EU.
U pogledu električnih opasnosti pridržava se prema Prilogu I br. 1.5.1 Direktive o strojevima 2006/42/EZ-a zaštitnih ciljeva Direktive o niskonaponskoj opremi 2014/35/EU.
Primijenjene su sljedeće usklađene norme:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Sigurnost strojeva - Najmanji razmaci za sprječavanje zgnječenja (uguravanja) dijelova ljudskog tijela [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Sigurnost strojeva - Mjerenja ljudskog tijela - 1. dio: Načela određivanja dimenzija potrebnih za pristupne otvore u stroj cijelim tijelom
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Sigurnost strojeva - Načela ergonomskog oblikovanja - 1. dio: Nazivlje i opća načela
EN ISO 14118:2018
Sigurnost strojeva - Sprečavanje neočekivanog uključivanja [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Izvedba čeličnih i aluminijskih konstrukcija - 1. dio: Zahtjevi za ocjenjivanje sukladnosti konstrukcijskih komponenata
EN 1808:2015
Zahtjevi za sigurnost viseće skele - Projektni proračuni, kriteriji stabilnosti, konstrukcija - Ispitivanja
EN ISO 12100:2010
Sigurnost strojeva - Opća načela za projektiranje - Procjena i smanjivanje rizika [ISO 12100:2010]
EZ/EU izjava o sukladnosti
ovime izjavljuje da je stroj
(stroj za pretvaranje kinetičke energije vjetra u električnu energiju)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Proizvođač
Njemačka
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EN 12843:2004
Predgotovljeni betonski proizvodi - Stupovi i motke
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Sigurnost strojeva - Sigurnosni dijelovi sustava za nadzor - 1. dio: Osnovna načela za projektiranje [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Sigurnost strojeva - Zaustavljanje u nuždi - Načela za projektiranje [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Sigurnost strojeva - Sigurnosne udaljenosti radi sprečavanja dosezanja opasnih područja gornjim i donjim ekstremitetima
EN ISO 14119:2013
Sigurnost strojeva - Uređaji za zabravljivanje povezani štitnicima - Načela projektiranja i odabira [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Sigurnost strojeva - Trajni način prilaza strojevima - 1. dio: Izbor trajnih načina prilaza između dvije razine [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Sigurnost strojeva - Trajni način prilaza strojevima - 2. dio: Radne platforme i prolazi [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Sigurnost strojeva - Trajni način prilaza strojevima - 3. dio: Stepenice, sklopive ljestve i sigurnosne ograde [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Sigurnost strojeva - Trajni način prilaza strojevima - 4. dio: Ne‐ pomične ljestve [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Sigurnost strojeva - Prevencija požara i zaštita od požara  [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Industrijski, znanstveni i medicinski uređaji - Značajke radiosmetnje - Granice i metode mjerenja
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Rotacijski električni strojevi - 1. dio: Nazivne vrijednosti i radna svojstva [IEC 60034-1:2010 MOD]
EN 60204-1:2018
Sigurnost strojeva - Električna oprema strojeva - 1. dio: Opći zahtjevi [IEC 60204-1:2016 MOD]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Sigurnost strojeva - Električna oprema strojeva - 11. dio: Zahtjevi za opremu za izmjenične napone iznad 1000 V ili istosmjerne napone iznad 1500 V koji ne prelaze 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetska kompatibilnost (EMC) - Dio 6-4: Norme srodnih područja - Norma emisije za industrijska područja
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EN 61310-1:2008
Sigurnost strojeva - Označivanje, obilježavanje i djelovanje - 1. dio: Zahtjevi za vidne, zvučne i opipne signale [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Sigurnost strojeva - Označivanje, obilježavanje i djelovanje - 2. dio: Zahtjevi za obilježavanje [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Sigurnost strojeva - Označivanje, obilježavanje i djelovanje - 3. dio: Zahtjevi za položaj i rad aktuatora [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Primijenjene su sljedeće daljnje norme:
EN 1090-2:2018
Izvedba čeličnih i aluminijskih konstrukcija - 2. dio: Tehnički zahtjevi za čelične konstrukcije
EN 1838:2013
Primjena rasvjete - Nužna rasvjeta
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafički simboli - Boje i znakovi sigurnosti - 1. dio: Osnove oblikovanja znakova i oznaka sigurnosti
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafički simboli - Boje i znakovi sigurnosti - Registrirani znakovi si‐ gurnosti [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Sustavi sigurnosne rasvjete
EN 50308:2004+ispr. 1:2005
Vjetroagregati - Mjere zaštite - Zahtjevi za projektiranje, pogon i održavanje
EN 50522:2010
Uzemljenje elektroenergetskih postrojenja nazivnih izmjeničnih na‐ pona iznad 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Vjetroagregati - 1. dio: Zahtjevi za projektiranje [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Vjetroagregati - 11. dio: Postupci mjerenja akustične buke [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Vjetroagregati - Dio 12-1: Mjerenje značajka snage vjetroagregata koji proizvode električnu energiju [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Vjetroagregati - 13. dio: Mjerenje mehaničkih opterećenja
EN 61400-21:2008
Vjetroagregati - 21. dio: Mjerenje i ocjena kvalitete električne ener‐ gije vjetroagregata spojenih na mrežu [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Vjetroagregati - 22. dio: Ispitivanje sukladnosti i certificiranje [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Vjetroagregati - 23. dio: Strukturno ispitivanje rotorskih lopatica u punom opsegu [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Vjetroagregati - 24. dio: Zaštita od munje [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Izrada uputa - Podjela, sadržaj i opis - 1. dio: Opća načela i detaljni zahtjevi [IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Opunomoćenik proizvođača za sastavljanje tehničke dokumentacije: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Njemačka.
Robert Fehrmann
Potpisnik je CE koordinator proizvođača te je od proizvođača pismeno opunomoćen za izdavanje i potpisivanje ove izjave o sukladnosti.
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atbilst Mašīnu direktīvas 2006/42/EK noteikumiem un EMS direktīvas 2014/30/ES prasībām.
Attiecībā uz elektroiekārtu bīstamību saskaņā ar Mašīnu direktīvas 2006/42/EK I pielikuma 1.5.1. pantu tiek nodrošināti aizsardzības mērķi, kas atbilst Zemsprieguma direktīvai 2014/35/ES.
Ir piemēroti šādi saskaņotie standarti:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Mašīnu drošums. Minimālās atstarpes, lai izvairītos no ķermeņa daļu saspiešanas [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Mašīnu drošums. Cilvēka ķermeņa izmēri. 1. daļa: Kā noteikt izmē‐ rus, kas nepieciešami atverēm, kuras paredzētas visa ķermeņa ie‐ kļūšanai mašīnā (principi)
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Mašīnu drošums. Ergonomiskie konstruēšanas principi. 1. daļa: Terminoloģija un vispārīgie principi
EN ISO 14118:2018
Mašīnu drošums. Neparedzētas iedarbināšanas ierobežošana [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Tērauda konstrukciju un alumīnija konstrukciju izgatavošana. 1. da‐ ļa: Atbilstības novērtēšanas prasības nesošās konstrukcijas ele‐ mentiem
EN 1808:2015
Drošības prasības aprīkojumam ar ierobežotu pieejamību. Kon‐ strukciju aprēķini, stabilitātes kritēriji, uzbūve. Testi
EN ISO 12100:2010
Mašīnu drošums. Vispārīgie projektēšanas principi. Risku novērtē‐
šana un risku samazināšana [ISO 12100:2010]
EK/ES atbilstības deklarācija
ar šo apliecina, ka ierīce
(ierīce vēja kinētiskās enerģijas pārvēršanai elektroenerģijā)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Ražotājs
Vācijā
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EN 12843:2004
Saliekamā betona izstrādājumi. Stabi un masti
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Mašīnu drošums. Ar drošumu saistītās vadības sistēmu daļas. 1. daļa: Vispārīgie projektēšanas principi [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Mašīnu drošums. Avārijaptures ierīces. Konstruēšanas principi [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Mašīnu drošums. Drošuma atstatumi, kas novērš bīstamo zonu aiz‐
sniedzamību ar rokām un kājām [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Mašīnu drošums. Bloķēšanas ierīces savienojumā ar aizsargiem. Projektēšanas un izvēles principi [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Mašīnu drošums. Pastāvīgie līdzekļi piekļuvei pie mašīnām. 1. daļa: Stacionāro piekļuves līdzekļu izvēle piekļuvei starp diviem līmeņiem
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Mašīnu drošums. Pastāvīgie līdzekļi piekļuvei pie mašīnām. 2. daļa: Darba platformas un tiltiņi [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Mašīnu drošums. Pastāvīgie līdzekļi piekļuvei pie mašīnām. 3. daļa: Kāpnes, sastatņu kāpnes un margas [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Mašīnu drošums. Pastāvīgie līdzekļi piekļuvei pie mašīnām. 4. daļa: Stacionāras kāpnes [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Mašīnu drošums. Ugunsgrēku novēršana un aizsardzība [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Industriālās, zinātniskās un medicīniskās iekārtas. Elektromagnēti‐ sko traucējumu raksturlielumi radiofrekvenču diapazonā. Robežvēr‐ tības un mērījumu metodes
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Rotējošas elektromašīnas. 1. daļa: Raksturlielumi un veiktspēja
[IEC 60034-1:2010, modificēts]
EN 60204-1:2018
Mašīnu drošums. Mašīnu elektroaprīkojums. 1. daļa: Vispārīgās prasības [IEC 60204-1:2016, modificēts]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Mašīnu drošums. Mašīnu elektroaprīkojums. 11. daļa: Prasības iekārtām ar maiņspriegumu virs 1 000 V vai līdzspriegumu virs 1 500 V, bet nepārsniedzot 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnētiskā saderība (EMS). 6-4. daļa: Kopstandarti. Emisi‐ jas standarts industriālām vidēm
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EN 61310-1:2008
Mašīnu drošums. Indikācija, marķējums un darbināšana. 1. daļa: Prasības vizuālajiem, akustiskajiem un taktilajiem signāliem [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Mašīnu drošums. Indikācija, marķējums un darbināšana. 2. daļa: Prasības marķējumam [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Mašīnu drošums. Indikācija, marķējums un darbināšana. 3. daļa: Prasības manuālo vadības ierīču izvietojumam un darbībai [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Ir piemēroti šādi papildu standarti:
EN 1090-2:2018
Tērauda konstrukciju un alumīnija konstrukciju izgatavošana. 2. daļa: Tehniskās prasības tērauda konstrukcijām
EN 1838:2013
Apgaismes lietojumi. Avārijas apgaismojums
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafiskie simboli. Drošības krāsas un drošības zīmes. 1. daļa: Dro‐ šības zīmju un drošības apzīmējumu konstruēšanas principi
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafiskie simboli. Drošības krāsas un drošības zīmes. Reģistrētās drošuma zīmes [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Drošības apgaismojuma sistēmas
EN 50308:2004+Ber. 1:2005
Vējturbīnas. Aizsarglīdzekļi. Prasības projektēšanai, ekspluatācijai un uzturēšanai
EN 50522:2010
Maiņstrāvas elektroietaišu ar nominālo spriegumu virs 1 kV zemē‐ šana
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Vējturbīnas. 1. daļa: Projektēšanas prasības [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Vējturbīnas. 11. daļa: Akustisko trokšņu mērīšanas metodes [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Vējturbīnas. 12-1. daļa: Elektroenerģijas ražošanas vējturbīnu jau‐ das raksturlielumu mērīšana [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Vējturbīnas. 13. daļa: Mehānisko slodžu mērīšana
EN 61400-21:2008
Vējturbīnas. 21. daļa: Tīklam pieslēgtu vējturbīnu elektroenerģijas kvalitātes raksturlielumu mērīšana un novērtēšana [IEC 61400-21:2008] 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EN 61400-22:2011
Vējturbīnas. 22. daļa: Atbilstības testēšana un sertifikācija [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Vējturbīnas. 23. daļa: Visaptveroša un strukturāla rotora lāpstiņu testēšana [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Vējturbīnas. 24. daļa: Zibensaizsardzība [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Lietošanas instrukciju sagatavošana. Struktūra, saturs un noformē‐
jums. 1. daļa: Vispārīgie principi un detalizētas prasības
[IEC 82079-1:2012]
Ražotāja pilnvarotā persona tehniskās dokumentācijas sagatavošanai: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Vācija.
Robert Fehrmann
Parakstītājs ir ražotāja CE koordinators, kuru ražotājs ir pilnvarojis šīs atbilstības deklarācijas izsniegšanai un parakstīšanai.
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atitinka Mašinų direktyvos 2006/42/EB nuostatas ir atitinka EMS direktyvos 2014/30/ES nuostatas.
Atsižvelgiant į elektros keliamus pavojus, pagal Mašinų direktyvos 2006/42/EB I priedo 1.5.1 punktą laikomasi Žemosios įtampos direktyvos 2014/35/ES saugos reikalavimų.
Buvo taikomi šie darnieji standartai:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Mašinų sauga. Mažiausi tarpai žmogaus kūno dalims nuo traiškymo apsaugoti [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Mašinų sauga. Žmogaus kūno matmenys. 1 dalis. Žmogui patekti į mašiną skirtų angų matmenų nustatymo principai
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Mašinų sauga. Ergonominiai projektavimo principai. 1 dalis. Terminija ir bendrieji principai
EN ISO 14118:2018
Mašinų sauga. Netikėtojo paleidimo prevencija [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Darbų, susijusių su plieninėmis ir aliumininėmis konstrukcijomis, at‐ likimas. 1 dalis. Konstrukcinių elementų atitikties įvertinimo reikala‐ vimai
EN 1808:2015
Kabamosios prieigos įrangos saugos reikalavimai. Projektiniai skai‐ čiavimai, stabilumo kriterijai, konstrukcija. Bandymai
EN ISO 12100:2010
Mašinų sauga. Bendrieji projektavimo principai. Rizikos vertinimas ir jos mažinimas [ISO 12100:2010]
EB/ES atitikties deklaracija
deklaruoja, kad įrenginys
(įrenginys, skirtas kinetinę vėjo energiją keisti į elektros energiją)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Gamintojas
Vokietija
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EN 12843:2004
Surenkamieji betono gaminiai. Stulpai ir stiebai
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Mašinų sauga. Valdymo sistemų dalys, susijusios su sauga. 1 dalis. Bendrieji projektavimo principai [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Mašinų sauga. Avarinis stabdymas. Projektavimo principai [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Mašinų sauga. Saugūs atstumai, trukdantys viršutinėmis ir apatinėmis galūnėmis pasiekti pavojingąsias zonas [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Mašinų sauga. Blokavimo įtaisai, susiję su apsaugais. Projektavimo ir parinkimo principai [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Mašinų sauga. Nuolatinės priėjimo prie mašinų priemonės. 1 dalis. Priėjimo tarp dviejų lygių fiksuotų priemonių parinkimas
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Mašinų sauga. Nuolatinės priėjimo prie mašinų priemonės. 2 dalis. Darbinės platformos ir praėjimo takai [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Mašinų sauga. Nuolatinės priėjimo prie mašinų priemonės. 3 dalis. Laiptai, laiptinės kopėčios ir turėklai [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Mašinų sauga. Nuolatinės priėjimo prie mašinų priemonės. 4 dalis. Stacionariosios kopėčios [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Mašinų sauga. Gaisrų prevencija ir priešgaisrinė apsauga  [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Pramonės, mokslo ir medicinos įranga. Radijo dažnio trikdžių charakteristikos. Ribinės vertės ir matavimo metodai
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Sukiosios elektros mašinos. 1 dalis. Vardiniai parametrai ir eksploatacinės charakteristikos [IEC 60034-1:2010, modifikuotas]
EN 60204-1:2018
Mašinų sauga. Mašinų elektros įranga. 1 dalis. Bendrieji reikalavimai [IEC 60204-1:2016, modifikuotas]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Mašinų sauga. Mašinų elektros įranga. 11 dalis. Reikalavimai, keliami įrangai, kai kintamoji įtampa yra aukštesnė kaip 1 000 V, o nuolatinė aukštesnė kaip 1 500 V, bet neviršija 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetinis suderinamumas (EMS). 6-4 dalis. Bendrieji stan‐ dartai. Pramoninės aplinkos spinduliavimo standartas
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EN 61310-1:2008
Mašinų sauga. Rodymas, ženklinimas ir paleidimas. 1 dalis. Reikalavimai regimiesiems, girdimiesiems ir lytimiesiems signalams [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Mašinų sauga. Rodymas, ženklinimas ir paleidimas. 2 dalis.
Ženklinimo reikalavimai [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Mašinų sauga. Rodymas, ženklinimas ir paleidimas. 3 dalis.
Paleidiklių išdėstymo ir veikimo reikalavimai [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Buvo taikomi šie standartai:
EN 1090-2:2018
Darbų, susijusių su plieninėmis ir aliumininėmis konstrukcijomis, at‐ likimas. 2 dalis. Techniniai plieninių konstrukcijų darbų atlikimo  reikalavimai
EN 1838:2013
Apšvietimo taikmenys. Avarinis apšvietimas
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafiniai simboliai. Saugos spalvos ir saugos ženklai. 1 dalis. Sau‐
gos ženklų ir saugos ženklinimo projektavimo principai
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafiniai simboliai. Saugos spalvos ir saugos ženklai. Užregistruoti saugos ženklai [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Avarinio gelbėjimosi apšvietimo sistemos
EN 50308:2004+ mod. 1:2005
Vėjo turbinos. Apsaugos priemonės. Konstrukcijos, eksploatavimo ir techninės priežiūros reikalavimai
EN 50522:2010
Didesnės kaip 1 kV kintamosios įtampos elektros įrenginių 
įžeminimas
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Vėjo turbinos. 1 dalis. Projektavimo reikalavimai [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Vėjo turbinos. 11 dalis. Akustinio triukšmo matavimo metodai [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Vėjo turbinos. 12-1 dalis. Elektrą gaminančių vėjo turbinų galios charakteristikų matavimai [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Vėjo turbinos. 13 dalis. Mechaninių apkrovų matavimas
EN 61400-21:2008
Vėjo turbinos. 21 dalis. Prie tinklo prijungtų vėjo turbinų elektros energijos kokybės charakteristikų matavimas ir vertinimas [IEC 61400-21:2008] 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EN 61400-22:2011
Vėjo turbinos. 22 dalis. Atitikties tikrinimas ir sertifikavimas [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Vėjo turbinos. 23 dalis. Natūralių matmenų rotoriaus menčių kon‐
strukcijos bandymai [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Vėjo turbinos. 24 dalis. Apsauga nuo žaibo [IEC 61400-24:2010] 
EN 82079-1:2012
Naudojimo instrukcijų parengimas. Sandara, turinys ir pateikimas.
1 dalis. Bendrieji principai ir išsamūs reikalavimai
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Gamintojo įgaliotas asmuo, atsakingas už techninės dokumentacijos rengimą: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Vokietija.
Robert Fehrmann
Pasirašantis asmuo yra gamintojo CE ženklinimo koordinatorius ir yra jo įgaliotas išduoti ir pasirašyti šią atitikties deklaraciją.
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voldoet aan de bepalingen van de machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG en  aan de bepalingen van de EMC-richtlijn 2014/30/EU.
Met betrekking tot de elektrische gevaren worden de veiligheidsdoelstellingen van de laagspanningsrichtlijn 2014/35/EU conform de bijlage I nr. 1.5.1 van de machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG aangehouden.
De volgende geharmoniseerde normen zijn toegepast:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Veiligheid van machines - Minimumafstanden ter voorkoming van het bekneld raken van menselijke lichaamsdelen [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Veiligheid van machines - Menselijke lichaamsafmetingen - Deel 1: Principes voor de bepaling van de vereiste afmetingen van toe‐ gangsopeningen in machines voor het gehele lichaam
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Veiligheid van machines - Ergonomische ontwerpprincipes - Deel 1: Terminologie en algemene principes
EN ISO 14118:2018
Veiligheid van machines - Voorkoming van onbedoeld starten [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Uitvoering van staal- en aluminiumconstructies - Deel 1: Eisen voor het vaststellen van de conformiteit van constructieve onderdelen
EN 1808:2015
Veiligheidseisen voor hangsteigers - Ontwerpberekeningen, stabili‐ teitscriteria, constructie - Beproevingen
EN ISO 12100:2010
Veiligheid van machines - Basisbegrippen voor ontwerp - Risicobe‐
oordeling en risicoreductie [ISO 12100:2010]
EG/EU-conformiteitsverklaring
De fabrikant
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Duitsland
verklaart hiermee dat de machine
(machine voor het omzetten van de kinetische energie van de wind in elektrische energie)
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EN 12843:2004
Vooraf vervaardigde betonproducten - Torens
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Veiligheid van machines - Onderdelen van besturingssystemen met een veiligheidsfunctie - Deel 1: Basisbegrippen voor ontwerp [ISO 13849-1:2015] 
EN ISO 13850:2015
Veiligheid van machines - Noodstop - Ontwerpbeginselen [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Veiligheid van machines - Veiligheidsafstanden ter voorkoming van het bereiken van gevaarlijke zones door bovenste en onderste lede-maten [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Veiligheid van machines - Blokkeerinrichtingen gekoppeld aan af‐ schermingen - Grondbeginselen voor het ontwerp en de keuze  [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Veiligheid van machines - Permanente toegangsmiddelen tot ma‐ chines - Deel 1: Keuze van vaste toegangsmiddelen tussen twee niveaus [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Veiligheid van machines - Permanente toegangsmiddelen tot ma‐ chines - Deel 2: Werkbordessen en looppaden [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Veiligheid van machines - Permanente toegangsmiddelen tot ma‐ chines - Deel 3: Trappen, trapladders en leuningen [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Veiligheid van machines - Permanente toegangsmiddelen tot ma‐ chines - Deel 4: Vaste ladders [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Machineveiligheid - Brandpreventie en -beveiliging  [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Apparatuur voor industriële, wetenschappelijke en medische doel‐ einden - Elektromagnetische radiostoringskenmerken - Grenswaar‐ den en meetmethoden
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Roterende elektrische machines - Deel 1: Beoordeling en prestatie
[IEC 60034-1:2010, gewijzigd]
EN 60204-1:2018
Veiligheid van machines - Elektrische uitrusting van machines - Deel 1: Algemene eisen [IEC 60204-1:2016, gewijzigd]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Veiligheid van machines - Elektrische uitrusting van machines - Deel 11: Eisen voor hoogspanningsapparatuur voor spanningen hoger dan 1 000 V wisselspanning of 1 500 V gelijkspanning maar niet hoger dan 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit (EMC) - Deel 6-4: Algemene normen - Emissienorm voor industriële omgevingen
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EN 61310-1:2008
Veiligheid van machines - Signalering, aanduidingen en bediening - Deel 1: Eisen aan zichtbare, hoorbare en voelbare signalen [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Veiligheid van machines - Signalering, aanduidingen en bediening - Deel 2: Eisen aan markeringen [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Veiligheid van machines - Signalering, aanduidingen en bediening - Deel 3: Eisen aan de positie en de bediening van bedieningsele‐ menten [IEC 61310-3:2007]
De volgende normen zijn eveneens toegepast:
EN 1090-2:2018
Uitvoering van staal- en aluminiumconstructies - Deel 2: Techni‐ sche eisen voor staalconstructies
EN 1838:2013
Toegepaste verlichtingstechniek - Noodverlichting
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafische symbolen - Veiligheidskleuren en veiligheidstekens - Deel 1: Ontwerpbeginselen voor veiligheidstekens in werkplaatsen en openbare ruimten
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafische symbolen - Veiligheidskleuren en -tekens - Geregistreer‐ de veiligheidstekens [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Noodverlichtingssystemen
EN 50308:2004+ber. 1:2005
Windturbines - Veiligheidsmaatregelen - Eisen voor ontwerp, ge‐ bruik en onderhoud
EN 50522:2010
Aarding van hoogspanningsinstallaties van meer dan 1 kV wissel‐ spanning
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Windturbines - Deel 1: Ontwerpeisen [IEC 61400-1:2019] 
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Windturbines - Deel 11: Meettechnieken voor akoestisch geluid [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Windturbines - Deel 12-1: Vermogensprestatiemetingen van elektri‐ citeit producerende windturbines [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Windturbines - Deel 13: Meting van mechanische belasting
EN 61400-21:2008
Windturbines - Deel 21: Meting en beoordeling van de elektromag‐ netische compatibiliteit van netgekoppelde windturbines [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Windturbines - Deel 22: Conformiteitsbeproeving en certificatie [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Windturbines - Deel 23: Constructieve beproeving van rotorbladen op ware grootte [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Windturbines - Deel 24: Bliksembeveiliging [IEC 61400-24:2010] 
EN 82079-1:2012
Voorbereiding van gebruik van instructies - Structuur, inhoud en presentatie - Deel 1: Algemene uitgangspunten en gedetailleerde eisen [IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Voor het samenstellen van de documentatie verantwoordelijke medewerker van de fabrikant: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Duitsland.
Robert Fehrmann
De ondertekenaar is CE-coördinator namens de fabrikant en beschikt over een schriftelijke machtiging van de fabrikant voor het verstrekken en ondertekenen van deze conformiteitsverklaring.
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er i samsvar med bestemmelsene i maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF og i samsvar med bestemmelsene i EMC-direktiv 2014/30/EU.
Når det gjelder elektrisk fare blir sikkerhetskravene i lavspenningsdirektivet 2014/35/EU overholdt i samsvar med vedlegg I nr. 1.5.1 i maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF.
Følgende harmoniserte standarder ble brukt:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Maskinsikkerhet - Minsteavstander for å unngå knusing av kroppsdeler [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Maskinsikkerhet - Menneskers størrelse - Del 1: Grunnlag for fast‐ setting av mål for tilganger for hele kroppen på maskinarbeidsplas‐ ser 
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Maskinsikkerhet - Ergonomisk utformingsgrunnlag - Del 1: Begreper og generelle prinsipper
EN ISO 14118:2018
Maskinsikkerhet - Forhindring av uventet oppstart [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Utførelse av stålbæreverk og aluminiumsbæreverk - Del 1: Sam‐ svarsdokumentasjonsprosess for bærende komponenter
EN 1808:2015
Sikkerhetskrav til hengende persontransportmiddel - Beregning, stabilitet, bygningsinspeksjoner
EN ISO 12100:2010
Maskinsikkerhet - Generelle utformingsprinsipper - Risikovurdering risikoreduksjon [ISO 12100:2010]
EU-samsvarserklæring
erklærer herved at maskinen
(Maskin for omforming av kinetisk energi i vind til elektrisk energi)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Produsenten
Tyskland
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EN 12843:2004
Betongferdigdeler - master
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Maskinsikkerhet - Sikkerhetsrelaterte deler av kontrollsystemer - Del 1: Generelle utformingsprinsipper [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Maskinsikkerhet - Nødstopp - Utformingsprinsipper [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Maskinsikkerhet - Sikkerhetsavstander for å hindre at faresoner nås av øvre og nedre lemmer [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Maskinsikkerhet - Låsemekanismer i forbindelse med separerende verneinnretninger - Prinsipper for utforming og utvalg [ISO 14119:2013] 
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Maskinsikkerhet - Stasjonære tilganger til maskinelle anlegg - Del 1: Valg av stasjonær tilgang mellom to nivåer [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Maskinsikkerhet - Stasjonære tilganger til maskinelle anlegg - Del 2: Arbeidsplattformer og gangveier [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Maskinsikkerhet - Stasjonære tilganger til maskinelle anlegg - Del 3: Trapper, stiger og rekkverk [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Maskinsikkerhet - Stasjonære tilganger til maskinelle anlegg - Del 4: Fastmonterte stiger [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Maskinsikkerhet - Forebyggende brannvern og beskyttelse [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Industrielt, vitenskapelig og medisinsk utstyr - Radioforstyrrelser - Grenseverdier og målemetoder
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Roterende elektriske maskiner - Del 1: Måling og funksjonsmåte [IEC 60034-1:2010 (modifisert)]
EN 60204-1:2018
Maskinsikkerhet - Elektrisk utstyr i maskiner - Del 1: Generelle krav [IEC 60204-1:2016 (modifisert)]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Maskinsikkerhet - Elektrisk utstyr i maskiner - Del 11: Generelle krav for spenninger over 1 kV A.C. eller 1,5 kV D.C. og ikke overstigende 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) - Del 6-4: Faglige grunnstan‐ darder - Interferensemisjon for industriområder
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EN 61310-1:2008
Maskinsikkerhet - Visning, merking og betjening - Del 1: Krav til synlige, hørbare og tastbare signaler [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Maskinsikkerhet - Visning, merking og betjening - Del 2: Krav til merking [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Maskinsikkerhet - Visning, merking og betjening - Del 3: Krav til an‐ ordning og drift av betjeningsdeler (stilldeler) [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Følgende andre standarder ble brukt:
EN 1090-2:2018
Utførelse av stålbæreverk og aluminiumsbæreverk - Del 2: Tekni‐ ske regler for utførelse av stålbæreverk
EN 1838:2013
Brukt lysteknikk - nødbelysning
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafiske symboler - sikkerhetsfarger og sikkerhetssymboler - Del 1: Utformingsgrunnlag for sikkerhetssymboler og sikkerhetsmarkeringer
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafiske symboler - sikkerhetsfarger og sikkerhetssymboler - regi‐ strerte sikkerhetssymboler [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Sikkerhetsbelysningsanlegg
EN 50308:2004+Ber. 1:2005
Vindkraftanlegg - Vernetiltak - Krav til konstruksjon, drift og vedlike‐ hold
EN 50522:2010
Jording av sterkstrømsanlegg med nominelle vekselspenninger over 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Vindkraftanlegg - Del 1: Dimensjoneringskrav [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Vindkraftanlegg - Del 11: Støymålingsprosess [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017 
Vindkraftanlegg - Del 12-1: Måling av ytelsesatferden til et vind‐ kraftanlegg [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Vindkraftanlegg - Del 13: Måling av mekanisk last
EN 61400-21:2008
Vindkraftanlegg - Del 21: Måling og bedømmelse av nettkompatibi‐ liteten på nettilkoblede vindkraftanlegg [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Vindkraftanlegg - Del 22: Samsvarstesting og sertifisering [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Vindkraftanlegg - Del 23: Rotorblader - eksperimentell strukturte‐ sting [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Vindkraftanlegg - Del 24: Lynvern [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Sette opp anvisninger - Disposisjon, innhold og fremstilling - Del 1: Generelle prinsipper og detaljerte krav [IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Ansvarlig hos produsenten for sammenstilling av de tekniske dokumentene: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Tyskland.
Robert Fehrmann
Den som skriver under, er CE-koordinatoren til produsenten, og vedkommende har fått skriftlig fullmakt fra produsenten til å utstede og skrive under denne samsvarserklæringen.
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jest zgodna z wymogami dyrektywy maszynowej 2006/42/EW oraz jest zgodna z wymogami dyrektywy dot. kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE.
Ze względu na zagrożenia elektryczne zachowane zostały, zgodnie z Załącznikiem I pkt. 1.5.1 dyrektywy maszynowej 2006/42/WE, wymogi ochronne dyrektywy niskonapięciowej 2014/35/UE.
Szczególne zastosowanie znalazły następujące normy zharmonizowane:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Minimalne odstępy zapobiegające zgnie‐ ceniu części ciała człowieka [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Wymiary ciała ludzkiego - Część 1: Za‐ sady określania wymiarów otworów umożliwiających dostęp całym ciałem do maszyny
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Ergonomiczne zasady projektowania - Część 1: Terminologia i zasady ogólne
EN ISO 14118:2018
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Zapobieganie niespodziewanemu uru‐ chomieniu [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Wykonanie konstrukcji stalowych i konstrukcji aluminiowych - Część 1: Proces potwierdzenia zgodności dla elementów nośnych
EN 1808:2015
Wymagania bezpieczeństwa dotyczące podestów ruchomych wi‐ szących - Obliczenia projektowe, kryteria stateczności, budowa - Badania
Deklaracja zgodności WE/UE
oświadcza niniejszym, że maszyna
(maszyna zamieniająca energię kinetyczną wiatru na energię elektryczną)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Producent
Niemcy
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EN ISO 12100:2010
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Ogólne zasady projektowania - Ocena ryzyka i zmniejszanie ryzyka [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Prefabrykaty betonowe - Maszty
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Elementy systemów sterowania związa‐ ne z bezpieczeństwem - Część 1: Ogólne zasady projektowania [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Zatrzymanie awaryjne - Zasady projekto‐ wania [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Odległości bezpieczeństwa uniemożli‐ wiające sięganie kończynami górnymi i dolnymi do stref niebez‐ piecznych [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Urządzenia blokujące sprzężone z osło‐nami - Zasady projektowania i doboru [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Stałe środki dostępu do maszyn -
Część 1: Dobór stałych środków dostępu między dwoma pozioma‐
mi [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Stałe środki dostępu do maszyn - Część 2: Pomosty robocze i przejścia [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Stałe środki dostępu do maszyn - Część 3: Schody, schody drabinowe i balustrady [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Stały środki dostępu do maszyn - Część 4: Stałe drabiny [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Zapobieganie pożarom i ochrona przed pożarami [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Urządzenia przemysłowe, naukowe i medyczne - Charakterystyki zaburzeń o częstotliwości radiowej - Poziomy dopuszczalne i meto‐ dy pomiaru
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Maszyny elektryczne wirujące - Część 1: Dane znamionowe i parametry [IEC 60034-1:2010, Modified]
EN 60204-1:2018
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Wyposażenie elektryczne maszyn - Część 1: Wymagania ogólne [IEC 60204-1:2016, Modified]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Wyposażenie elektryczne maszyn - Część 11: Wymagania dotyczące wyposażenia na napięcia wyższe niż 1 000 V prądu przemiennego lub 1 500 V prądu stałego i nie przekraczające 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
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EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Kompatybilność elektromagnetyczna (EMC) - Część 6-4: Normy ogólne - Norma emisji w środowiskach przemysłowych
EN 61310-1:2008
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Wskazywanie, oznaczanie i sterowanie - Część 1: Wymagania dotyczące sygnałów wizualnych, akustycz‐ nych i dotykowych [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Wskazywanie, oznaczanie i sterowanie - Część 2: Wymagania dotyczące oznaczania [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Bezpieczeństwo maszyn - Wskazywanie, oznaczanie i sterowanie - Część 3: Wymagania dotyczące umiejscowienia i działania elemen‐ tów sterowniczych (nastawczych) [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Poza tym szczególne zastosowanie znalazły następujące normy:
EN 1090-2:2018
Wykonanie konstrukcji stalowych i konstrukcji aluminiowych - Część 2: Zasady techniczne projektowania konstrukcji stalowych
EN 1838:2013
Zastosowania oświetlenia - Oświetlenie awaryjne
ISO 3864-1:2011
Symbole graficzne - Barwy bezpieczeństwa i znaki bezpieczeństwa - Część 1: Zasady projektowania znaków bezpieczeństwa stosowa-nych w miejscach pracy i w obszarach użyteczności publicznej
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Symbole graficzne - Barwy bezpieczeństwa i znaki bezpieczeństwa - Zarejestrowane znaki bezpieczeństwa [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Systemy awaryjnego oświetlenia ewakuacyjnego
EN 50308:2004+ popr. 1:2005
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Zabezpieczenia - Wymagania dotyczące konstrukcji, eksploatacji i utrzymania ruchu
EN 50522:2010 
Uziemienie instalacji elektroenergetycznych prądu przemiennego o napięciu wyższym od 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Część 1: Wymagania dotyczące projekto‐ wania [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Część 11: Procedury pomiaru hałasu [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Część 12-1: Pomiary własności energe‐ tycznych wiatrowych turbozespołów prądotwórczych [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
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IEC 61400-13:2015
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Część 13: Pomiary obciążeń mechanicz- nych
EN 61400-21:2008
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Część 21: Pomiar i ocena parametrów ja‐ kości energii dostarczanej przez turbozespoły wiatrowe przyłączone do sieci elektroenergetycznej [IEC 61400-21:2008]
EN 61400-22:2011
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Część 22: Wymagania zgodności i certyfi‐ kacja turbozespołów wiatrowych [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Część 23: Badania wytrzymałościowe ło‐ pat wirnika w pełnej skali [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Turbozespoły wiatrowe - Część 24: Ochrona odgromowa [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Przygotowanie instrukcji użytkowania - Opracowanie struktury, za‐ wartość i sposób prezentacji - Część 1: Zasady ogólne i wymagania szczegółowe [IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Osoba upoważniona przez producenta do przygotowania dokumentacji technicznej: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Niemcy.
Robert Fehrmann
Sygnatariusz jest koordynatorem CE producenta, pisemnie przez niego upoważnionym do wystawienia i podpisania niniejszej deklaracji zgodności.
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se encontra em conformidade com os requisitos da Directiva Máquinas 2006/42/CE e se encontra em conformidade com os requisitos da Directiva EMC 2014/30/UE.
Relativamente aos perigos eléctricos, os objectivos de segurança definidos na Diretiva para Equipamento Eléctrico de Baixa Tensão 2014/35/UE foram respeitados em conformidade com o anexo I Nº 1.5.1 da Diretiva Máquinas 2006/42/CE.
Aplicam-se as seguintes normas harmonizadas:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Segurança de máquinas - Distâncias mínimas para evitar o esmagamento de partes do corpo humano [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Medidas do corpo humano - Parte 1: Princípios para a determinação das dimensões requeridas para as aberturas destinadas à passagem do corpo nas máquinas
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Segurança de máquinas - Princípios de concepção ergonómica - Parte 1: Terminologia e princípios gerais
EN ISO 14118:2018
Segurança de máquinas - Prevenção a um arranque inesperado [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Execução de estruturas de aço e de estruturas de alumínio - Parte 1: Procedimentos para atestar a conformidade de componentes estruturais
Declaração CE/UE de conformidade
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich
 
O fabricante
Alemanha
declara por este meio que a máquina
(Máquina para a conversão de energia cinética do vento em energia eléctrica)
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EN 1808:2015
Requisitos de segurança do equipamento de acesso suspenso - Cálculo de concepção, critérios de estabilidade, construção -  Ensaios
EN ISO 12100:2010
Segurança de máquinas - Princípios gerais de concepção - Avalia‐ ção e redução de riscos [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Vigas de betão pré-fabricadas
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Segurança de máquinas - Partes dos sistemas de comando relativos à segurança - Parte 1: Princípios gerais de projecto [ISO 13849-1:2015] 
EN ISO 13850:2015
Segurança de máquinas - Paragem de emergência - Princípios de concepção [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Distâncias de segurança para impedir que os membros superiores e inferiores alcancem zonas perigosas
[ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Segurança de máquinas - Dispositivos de encravamento associados aos protetores - Princípios gerais de conceção e seleção [ISO 14119:2013] 
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Meios de acesso permanente às máquinas - Parte 1: Escolha de um meio de acesso entre dois níveis
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Meios de acesso permanente às máquinas - Parte 2: Plataformas de trabalho e caminhos para peões [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Meios de acesso permanente às máqui‐ nas - Parte 3: Escadas, degraus e trilhos de segurança [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Meios de acesso permanente às máqui‐ nas - Parte 4: Escada de cabos permanente [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Prevenção e proteção ao fogo  [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Aparelhos industriais, científicos e médicos - Características das perturbações electromagnéticas - Limites e métodos de medição
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Máquinas eléctricas rotativas - Parte 1: Características estipuladas e características de funcionamento [IEC 60034-1:2010, modificada]
EN 60204-1:2018
Segurança de máquinas - Equipamento elétrico de máquinas - Parte 1: Requisitos gerais [IEC 60204-1:2016, modificada]
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EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Segurança de máquinas - Equipamento elétrico de máquinas - Parte 11: Requisitos para equipamento de alta tensão para tensões superiores a 1 000 V c.a. ou 1 500 V c.c. e não excedendo 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Compatibilidade electromagnética (CEM) - Parte 6-4: Normas ge‐ néricas - Norma de emissão para os ambientes industriais
EN 61310-1:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Indicação, marcação e actuação - Parte 1: Requisitos para os sinais visuais, acústicos e tácteis [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Indicação, marcação e actuação - Parte 2: Requisitos para marcação [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Indicação, marcação e actuação - Parte 3: Requisitos para a localização e funcionamento de actua‐ dores [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Outras normas foram especialmente aplicadas:
EN 1090-2:2018
Execução de estruturas de aço e de estruturas de alumínio - Parte 2: Requisitos técnicos para as estruturas metálicas
EN 1838:2013
Aplicações de iluminação - Iluminação de emergência
ISO 3864-1:2011
Símbolos gráficos - Cores de segurança e sinalização de segurança - Parte 1: Princípios de concepção para a sinalização de segurança e marcações de segurança
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Símbolos gráficos - Cores de segurança e sinais de segurança - Sinais de segurança registados [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Sistemas de iluminação para saídas de emergência
EN 50308:2004+Rectifica-ção 1:2005
Turbinas eólicas - Medidas de protecção - Regras para a concep‐ ção, funcionamento e manutenção
EN 50522:2010
Ligação à terra de instalações de alta tensão com uma corrente al‐ ternada superior a 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Turbinas eólicas - Parte 1: Requisitos de concepção [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Turbinas eólicas - Parte 11: Técnicas de medição de ruído acústico [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Turbinas eólicas - Parte 12-1: Medições de desempenho de 
geração [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
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IEC 61400-13:2015
Turbinas eólicas - Parte 13: Medição de cargas mecânicas
EN 61400-21:2008
Turbinas eólicas - Parte 21: Medição e avaliação das característi‐ cas de qualidade de energia de aerogeradores conectados à rede [IEC 61400-21:2008]
EN 61400-22:2011
Turbinas eólicas - Parte 22: Ensaios de conformidade e certificação [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Turbinas eólicas - Parte 23: Testes estruturais das pás do rotor à escala real [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Turbinas eólicas - Parte 24: Protecção contra raios [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Elaboração de manuais de instruções - Estrutura, conteúdo e apre‐
sentação - Parte 1: Princípios gerais e requisitos detalhados
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Pessoa autorizada pelo fabricante a elaborar documentação técnica: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Alemanha.
Robert Fehrmann
O signatário é Coordenador-CE do fabricante e tem autorização para emitir e assinar a presente Declaração de Conformidade.
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está conforme com os regulamentos da Diretiva de Máquinas 2006/42/CE e está conforme com os regulamentos da Diretiva EMC 2014/30/UE.
No que diz respeito aos perigos elétricos, os objetivos de proteção da Diretiva de Baixa Tensão 2014/35/UE são cumpridos de acordo com anexo I nº. 1.5.1 da Diretiva de Máquinas 2006/42/CE.
As seguintes normas harmonizadas foram aplicadas:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Segurança de máquinas - Distâncias mínimas para evitar o esmagamento de partes do corpo humano [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Medidas do corpo humano - Parte 1: Princípios para a determinação das dimensões requeridas para as aberturas destinadas à passagem do corpo nas máquinas
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Segurança de máquinas - Princípios de concepção ergonômica - Parte 1: Terminologia e princípios gerais
EN ISO 14118:2018
Segurança de máquinas - Prevenção de partida inesperada [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Execução de estruturas de aço e de alumínio - Parte 1: Requeri‐ mentos para avaliação da conformidade de componentes de sus‐ tentação
EN 1808:2015
Requisitos de segurança do equipamento suspenso de elevação de pessoas - Cálculo de concepção, critérios de estabilidade, cons‐ trução - Ensaios
Declaração CE/UE de conformidade
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
O fabricante
Alemanha
declara que a máquina
(máquina para conversão de energia cinética do vento para energia elétrica)
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EN ISO 12100:2010
Segurança de máquinas - Princípios gerais de concepção - Avalia‐ ção e redução de riscos [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Componentes de concreto pré-fabricados - Mastros
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Segurança de máquinas - Partes dos sistemas de comando relativos à segurança - Parte 1: Princípios gerais de projecto [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Segurança de máquinas - Parada de emergência - Princípios de concepção [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Distâncias de segurança para impedir que os membros superiores e inferiores alcancem zonas perigosas
[ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Segurança de máquinas - Dispositivos de encravamento associa‐ dos aos protetores - Princípios de concepção e de seleção [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Meios de acesso permanentes às má‐
quinas - Parte 1: Escolha de um meio de acesso entre dois níveis
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Meios de acesso permanentes às má‐ quinas - Parte 2: Plataformas de trabalho e caminhos para peões [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Meios de acesso permanentes às má‐ quinas - Parte 3: Escadas, degraus e trilhos de segurança [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Meios de acesso permanentes às má‐ quinas - Parte 4: Escadas verticais fixas [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Segurança de máquinas - Proteção contra incêndio preventiva e defensiva [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Equipamentos industriais, científicos e médicos - Características das perturbações nas radiofrequências - Limites e métodos de medida
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Máquinas elétricas rotativas - Parte 1: Características estipuladas e desempenho [IEC 60034-1:2010, modificada]
EN 60204-1:2018
Segurança de máquinas - Equipamento elétrico de máquinas - Parte 1: Requisitos gerais [IEC 60204-1:2016, modificada]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Segurança de máquinas - Equipamento elétrico de máquinas - Parte 11: Requisitos para equipamentos para tensões superiores a 1000 V em corrente alternada ou 1500 V em corrente contínua, mas não superiores a 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
2 / 4
.\Wasserzeichen_en.jpg
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Compatibilidade eletromagnética (CEM) - Parte 6-4: Normas gené‐ ricas - Norma de emissão para os ambientes industriais
EN 61310-1:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Indicação, marcação e atuação - Parte 1: Requisitos para os sinais visuais, acústicos e táteis [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Indicação, marcação e atuação - Parte 2: Requisitos para marcação [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Segurança de máquinas - Indicação, marcação e atuação - Parte 3: Requisitos para a localização e funcionamento de atuadores [IEC 61310-3:2007]
As seguintes normas adicionais foram aplicadas:
EN 1090-2:2018
Execução de estruturas de aço e de alumínio - Parte 2: Regula‐ mentos técnicos para a execução de estruturas de aço
EN 1838:2013
Técnica de iluminação aplicada - iluminação de emergência
ISO 3864-1:2011
Símbolos gráficos - Cores e sinais de segurança - Parte 1: Princí‐ pios de apresentação de sinais e marcações de segurança
EN ISO 7010:2012/A:2017
Símbolos gráficos - Cores e sinais de segurança - Sinais de segu‐ rança registrados [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Instalações de iluminação de segurança
EN 50308:2004+Cor. 1:2005
Aerogeradores - Medidas de proteção - Requisitos para projeto, operação e manutenção
EN 50522:2010
Aterramento de instalações de corrente forte com tensões alterna‐ das nominais superiores a 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Aerogeradores - Parte 1: Requisitos de projeto [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Aerogeradores - Parte 11: Métodos de medida de som
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Aerogeradores - Parte 12-1: Medição do rendimento de potência de um aerogerador [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Aerogeradores - Parte 13: Medição de cargas mecânicas
EN 61400-21:2008
Aerogeradores - Parte 21: Medição e avaliação das características da qualidade da energia de aerogeradores conectados à rede [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Aerogeradores - Parte 22: Verificação da conformidade e certificação [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Aerogeradores - Parte 23: Pás do rotor - Verificação experimental da estrutura [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Aerogeradores - Parte 24: Para-raios [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Elaboração de instruções - Estrutura, conteúdo e apresentação - Parte 1: Princípios gerais e requisitos detalhados
[IEC 82079-1:2012]
Pessoa autorizada pelo fabricante para a elaboração da documentação técnica: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Alemanha.
Robert Fehrmann
O signatário é coordenador CE do fabricante e foi autorizado por escrito para emitir e assinar a presente Declaração de conformidade.
C:\Users\00017405\Desktop\Unterschrift Robert Fehrmann.png
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este conformă cu dispoziţiile din Directiva privind echipamentele tehnice 2006/42/CE şi este conformă cu dispoziţiile din Directiva privind compatibilitatea electromagnetică (CEM) 2014/30/UE.
În privinţa pericolelor de natură electrică, sunt respectate dispoziţiile de siguranţă din Directiva privind joasa tensiune 2014/35/UE conform anexei I nr. 1.5.1 din Directiva pentru maşini 2006/42/CE.
Au fost aplicate următoarele norme armonizate:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Securitatea maşinilor - Distanţe minime pentru prevenirea strivirii părţilor corpului uman [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Securitatea maşinilor - Dimensiuni ale corpului uman - Partea 1: Principii de determinare a dimensiunilor necesare deschiderilor destinate accesului corpului operatorului în maşini
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Securitatea maşinilor - Principii de ergonomice de proiectare -  Partea 1: Terminologie şi principii generale
EN ISO 14118:2018
Securitatea maşinilor - Prevenirea pornirii neaşteptate
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Execuţia structurilor de oţel şi structurilor de aluminiu - Partea 1: Cerinţe pentru evaluarea conformităţii elementelor structurale [ISO 14118:2017]
Declaraţie de conformitate CE/UE
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Producătorul
Germania
declară prin prezenta că maşina
(maşină pentru convertirea energiei cinetice a vântului în energie electrică)
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EN 1808:2015
Cerinţe de securitate pentru platformele suspendate la niveluri  variabile - Calcule de proiectare, criterii de stabilitate, execuţie - Încercări
EN ISO 12100:2010
Securitatea maşinilor - Principii generale de proiectare - Aprecierea riscului şi reducerea riscului [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Produse prefabricate de beton - Stâlpi
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Securitatea maşinilor - Părţi referitoare la securitate ale sistemelor de comandă - Partea 1: Principii generale de proiectare [ISO 13849-1:2015] 
EN ISO 13850:2015
Securitatea maşinilor - Oprire de urgenţă - Principii de proiectare [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Securitatea maşinilor - Distanţe de securitate pentru prevenirea pătrunderii membrelor superioare şi inferioare în zonele periculoase
[ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Securitatea maşinilor - Dispozitive de interblocare asociate cu protectori - Principii de proiectare şi alegere [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Securitatea maşinilor - Mijloace permanente de acces la maşini - Partea 1: Alegerea mijloacelor fixe de acces între două niveluri [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Securitatea maşinilor - Mijloace permanente de acces la maşini - Partea 2: Platforme de lucru şi pasarele [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Securitatea maşinilor - Mijloace permanente de acces la maşini - Partea 3: Scări pentru construcţii civile, scări industriale şi balustra‐ de [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Securitatea maşinilor - Mijloace permanente de acces la maşini - Partea 4: Scări rapide fixe [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Securitatea maşinilor - Prevenirea şi protecţia împotriva incendiului [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Echipamente industriale, ştiinţifice şi medicale - Caracteristici de perturbaţii de radiofrecvenţă - Limite şi metode de măsurare
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Maşini electrice rotative - Partea 1: Valori nominale şi caracteristici de funcţionare [IEC 60034-1:2010 Modificat]
EN 60204-1:2018
Siguranța mașinilor - Echipamente electrice ale mașinilor - Partea 1: Cerințe generale [IEC 60204-1:2016 Modificat]
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EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Siguranța mașinilor - Echipamente electrice ale mașinilor - Partea 11: Cerințe pentru echipamente pentru tensiuni mai mari de 1 000 V CA sau 1 500 V CC și care nu depășesc 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Compatibilitate electromagnetică (CEM) - Partea 6-4: Standarde generice - Standard de emisie pentru mediile industriale
EN 61310-1:2008
Securitatea maşinilor - Indicare, marcare şi manevrare - Partea 1: Cerinţe pentru semnale vizuale, acustice şi tactile [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Securitatea maşinilor - Indicare, marcare şi manevrare - Partea 2: Cerinţe pentru marcare [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Securitatea maşinilor - Indicare, marcare şi manevrare - Partea 3: Cerinţe pentru amplasarea şi funcţionarea organelor de comandă [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Au fost aplicate şi următoarele norme:
EN 1090-2:2018
Execuţia structurilor de oţel şi structurilor de aluminiu - Partea 2: Cerinţe tehnice pentru structuri de oţel
EN 1838:2013
Aplicaţii ale iluminatului - Iluminat de urgenţă
ISO 3864-1:2011
Simboluri grafice - Culori şi semne de securitate - Partea 1: Principii de proiectare pentru semne de securitate în locurile de muncă şi în zonele publice
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Simboluri grafice - Culori de securitate şi semne de securitate - Semne de securitate înregistrate [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Sisteme pentru iluminatul de securitate
EN 50308:2004+
rectificarea 1:2005
Turbine eoliene - Măsuri protectoare - Prescripţii pentru proiectare, exploatare şi întreţinere
EN 50522:2010
Legarea la pământ a instalaţiilor electrice cu tensiuni alternative mai mari de 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Turbine eoliene - Partea 1: Condiţii de proiectare [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Turbine eoliene - Partea 11: Tehnici de măsurare a zgomotului
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Instalaţii eoliene - Partea 12-1: Măsurarea caracteristicilor de per‐ formanţei de putere ale turbinelor eoliene pentru producerea de energie electrică [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
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IEC 61400-13:2015
Turbine eoliene - Partea 13: Măsurarea sarcinilor mecanice
EN 61400-21:2008
Turbine eoliene - Partea 21: Măsurarea şi evaluarea caracteristici‐ lor de calitate ale puterii turbinelor eoliene conectate la o reţea electrică [IEC 61400-21:2008]
EN 61400-22:2011
Turbine eoliene - Partea 22: Încercări de conformitate şi certificare [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Turbine eoliene - Partea 23: Încercări de rezistenţă ale palelor roto‐ rice în mărime naturală [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Turbine eoliene - Partea 24: Protecţia împotriva trăsnetului
[IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Elaborarea instrucţiunilor de utilizare - Structură, conţinut şi prezen‐
tare - Partea 1: Prescripţii generale şi prescripţii detaliate
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Persoană autorizată din partea producătorului pentru elaborarea documentelor tehnice: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Germania.
Robert Fehrmann
Subsemnatul este coordonator CE al producătorului şi este împuternicit de către acesta în scopul elaborării şi semnării prezentei declaraţii de conformitate.
C:\Users\00017405\Desktop\Unterschrift Robert Fehrmann.png
4 / 4
.\Wasserzeichen_en.jpg
överensstämmer med bestämmelserna i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EG och bestämmelserna i EMC-direktivet 2014/30/EU.
Avseende elektriska riskkällor kommer bestämmelserna i bilaga I punkt 1.5.1 i maskindirektivet 2006/42/EG samt målen i lågspänningsdirektivet 2014/35/EU att iakttas.
Följande harmoniserade standarder har tillämpats:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Maskinsäkerhet - Minimiutrymmen för att undvika att kroppsdelar krossas [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Maskinsäkerhet - Kroppsmått - Del 1: Principer för bestämning av storlek på öppningar avsedda för inträde med hela kroppen
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Maskinsäkerhet - Principer för ergonomisk design - Del 1: Termino‐ logi och allmänna principer
EN ISO 14118:2018
Maskinsäkerhet - Förhindrande av oväntad start [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Utförande av stål- och aluminiumkonstruktioner - Del 1: Bedömning av bärverksdelars överensstämmelse med ställda krav
EN 1808:2015
Säkerhetsregler för hängställningar/fasadbryggor - Dimensionering, stabilitet, utförande - Provning
EN ISO 12100:2010
Maskinsäkerhet - Allmänna konstruktionsprinciper - Riskbedömning och riskreducering [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Förtillverkade betongprodukter - Master och stolpar
EG/EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Tillverkaren
Tyskland
försäkrar härmed att maskinen
(maskin som omvandlar kinetisk energi ur vinden till elektricitet)
1 / 4
.\Wasserzeichen_en.jpg
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Maskinsäkerhet - Styrsystem - Säkerhetsrelaterade delar av styr-system - Del 1: Allmänna konstruktionsprinciper [ISO 13849-1:2015] 
EN ISO 13850:2015
Maskinsäkerhet - Nödstoppsutrustning - Konstruktionsprinciper [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Maskinsäkerhet - Skyddsavstånd för att hindra att armar och ben når in i riskområden []ISO 13857:2008
EN ISO 14119:2013
Maskinsäkerhet - Förreglingsanordningar för skydd - Principer för konstruktion och val [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Maskinsäkerhet - Fasta konstruktioner för tillträde till maskiner - 
Del 1: Val av fasta konstruktioner för tillträde mellan två nivåer
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Maskinsäkerhet - Fasta konstruktioner för tillträde till maskiner -  Del 2: Arbetsplattformar och gångbryggor [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Maskinsäkerhet - Fasta konstruktioner för tillträde till maskiner -  Del 3: Trappor, trappstegar och skyddsräcken [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Maskinsäkerhet - Fasta konstruktioner för tillträde till maskiner -  Del 4: Fasta stegar [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Maskinsäkerhet - Förhindrande av och skydd mot brand  [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Utrustning för industriellt, vetenskapligt och medicinskt bruk (ISM- utrustning) - Radiostörningar - Gränsvärden och mätmetoder
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Roterande elektriska maskiner - Del 1: Märkdata och driftegenskaper [IEC 60034-1:2010, ändrad]
EN 60204-1:2018
Maskinsäkerhet - Maskiners elutrustning - Del 1: Allmänna fordringar [IEC 60204-1:2016, ändrad]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Maskinsäkerhet - Maskiners elutrustning - Del 11: Fordringar på utrustning för spänning över 1 000 V AC eller 1 500 V DC men inte överstigande 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC) - Del 6-4: Generella
fordringar - Emission från utrustning i industrimiljö
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EN 61310-1:2008
Maskinsäkerhet - Principer för indikering, märkning och manövrering - Del 1: Synliga, hörbara och förnimbara signaler [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Maskinsäkerhet - Principer för indikering, märkning och manövrering - Del 2: Märkning [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Maskinsäkerhet - Principer för indikering, märkning och manövrering - Del 3: Fordringar på placering av och funktion hos manöverdon [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Dessutom har följande standarder tillämpats:
EN 1090-2:2018
Utförande av stål- och aluminiumkonstruktioner - Del 2: Stålkon‐ struktioner
EN 1838:2013
Belysning - nödbelysning
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafiska symboler - Säkerhetsfärger och säkerhetsskyltar - Del 1: Designprinciper för säkerhetsskyltar i arbetslokaler och på offentliga platser
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafiska symboler - Säkerhetsfärger och säkerhetsskyltar [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Anläggningar för utrymningsbelysning
EN 50308:2004+korrigerad version 1:2005
Vindkraftverk - Säkerhet och skydd vid skötsel och underhåll
EN 50522:2010
Starkströmsanläggningar med nominell spänning överstigande 1 kV AC - Jordning
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Vindkraftverk - Del 1: Säkerhetsfordringar [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Vindkraftverk - Del 11: Mätning av buller
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Vindkraftverk - Del 12-1: Bestämning av prestanda för anläggningar för elproduktion [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Vindkraftverk - Del 13: Mätning av mekaniska laster
EN 61400-21:2008
Vindkraftverk - Del 21: Mätning och bedömning av nätkompabilitet för nätanslutna aggregat [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Vindkraftverk - Del 22: Typprovning och certifiering [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Vindkraftverk - Del 23: Mekanisk fullskaleprovning av rotorblad [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Vindkraftverk - Del 24: Åskskydd [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Framställning av bruksanvisningar - Strukturering, innehåll och pre‐
sentation - Del 1: Allmänna principer och detaljerade fordringar
[IEC 82079-1:2012]
Person som är behörig att ställa samman den tekniska dokumentationen Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Tyskland.
Robert Fehrmann
Undertecknad är ansvarig för CE-märkningen hos tillverkaren. Genom en skriftlig fullmakt har han/hon behörighet att utfärda och skriva under denna försäkran om överensstämmelse.
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je zhodné s ustanoveniami Smernice o strojových zariadeniach 2006/42/ES a je zhodné s ustanoveniami Smernice 2014/30/EÚ o elektromagnetickej kompatibilite.
Vzhľadom na elektrické rizika sú zodpovedajúc prílohe I č. 1.5.1 Smernice o strojových zariadeniach 2006/42/ES dodržané ochranné ciele Smernice o nízkom napätí 2014/35/EÚ.
Boli aplikované nasledovné harmonizované normy:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Najmenšie bezpečné vzdialenosti na ochranu častí ľudského tela pred stlačením [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Rozmery ľudského tela. Časť 1: Zásady stanovenia rozmerov otvorov na vstup celého tela do strojov
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Zásady ergonomického navrho‐ vania. Časť 1: Terminológia a všeobecné zásady
EN ISO 14118:2018
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Zabránenie neočakávanému uve‐ deniu do chodu [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Zhotovovanie oceľových a hliníkových konštrukcií. Časť 1: Požia‐ davky na posudzovanie zhody konštrukčných dielcov
EN 1808:2015
Bezpečnostné požiadavky na závesné plošiny. Konštrukčné výpočty, kritériá stability, konštrukcia. Skúšky
EN ISO 12100:2010
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Všeobecné zásady konštruovania strojov, posudzovanie a znižovanie rizika [ISO 12100:2010]
ES/EÚ vyhlásenie o zhode
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Výrobca
Nemecko
týmto vyhlasuje, že strojové zariadenie
(strojové zariadenie na premenu kinetickej energie vetra na elektrickú energiu)
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EN 12843:2004
Betónové prefabrikáty. Stožiare
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Bezpečnostné časti riadiacich systémov. Časť 1: Všeobecné zásady navrhovania [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Núdzové zastavenie. Zásady navrhovania [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Bezpečné vzdialenosti na ochranu horných a dolných končatín pred siahnutím do nebezpečného priestorov [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Blokovacie zariadenia ochranných krytov. Zásady navrhovania a výberu [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Stabilné prostriedky na prístup k strojom. Časť 1: Výber pevných prostriedkov na prístup medzi dve úrovne [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Stabilné prostriedky na prístup k strojom. Časť 2: Pracovné plošiny a chodníky [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Stabilné prostriedky na prístup k strojom. Časť 3: Schody, rebríky a ochranné zábradlia [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Bezpečnosť strojov. Stabilné prostriedky na prístup k strojom. Časť 4: Pevné rebríky [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Bezpečnosť strojov. Prevencia a ochrana pred požiarom  [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Priemyselné, vedecké a zdravotnícke zariadenia. Charakteristiky rádiového rušenia. Medze a metódy merania
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Točivé elektrické stroje. Časť 1: Menovité údaje a vlastnosti [mod IEC 60034-1:2010]
EN 60204-1:2018
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Elektrické zariadenia strojov. Časť 1: Všeobecné požiadavky [mod IEC 60204-1:2016]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Elektrické zariadenia strojov. Časť 11: Požiadavky na vysokonapäťové zariadenia na striedavé napätie nad 1 000 V alebo na jednosmerné napätie nad 1 500 V a neprevyšujúce 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (EMC). Časť 6-4: Všeobecné normy. Vyžarovanie. Priemyselné prostredia
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EN 61310-1:2008
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Indikácia, označovanie a ovládanie. Časť 1: Požiadavky na vizuálne, akustické a dotykové signály [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Indikácia, označovanie a ovládanie. Časť 2: Požiadavky na označovanie [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Bezpečnosť strojových zariadení. Indikácia, označovanie a ovládanie. Časť 3: Požiadavky na umiestnenie a činnosť ovládačov [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Boli aplikované ďalšie harmonizované normy:
EN 1090-2:2018
Zhotovovanie oceľových a hliníkových konštrukcií. Časť 2: Technické požiadavky na oceľové konštrukcie
EN 1838:2013
Svetlo a osvetlenie. Núdzové osvetlenie
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafické symboly. Bezpečnostné farby a bezpečnostné značky. Časť 1: Princípy návrhu na bezpečnostné značky a bezpečnostné označenia 
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafické symboly. Bezpečnostné farby a bezpečnostné značky. Re‐ gistrované bezpečnostné značky [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Sústavy núdzového únikového osvetlenia
EN 50308:2004+ korekcia 1:2005
Veterné elektrárne. Ochranné opatrenia. Požiadavky na konštrukciu, prevádzku a údržbu
EN 50522:2010
Uzemňovanie silnoprúdových inštalácií na striedavé napätia prevy‐ šujúce 1 kV
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Veterné elektrárne. Časť 1: Požiadavky na navrhovanie [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Veterné elektrárne. Časť 11: Technika merania akustického hluku
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Veterné elektrárne. Časť 12-1: Meranie výkonu veterných elektrární [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Veterné elektrárne. Časť 13: Meranie mechanického zaťaženia
EN 61400-21:2008
Veterné elektrárne. Časť 21: Meranie a stanovenie výkonových kvalitatívnych charakteristík veterných turbín zapojených do siete [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Veterné elektrárne. Časť 22: Posudzovanie zhody a certifikácia [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Veterné elektrárne. Časť 23: Štrukturálne skúšanie listov rotora v plnom rozsahu [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Veterné elektrárne. Časť 24: Ochrana pred bleskom [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Príprava návodov na používanie. Štruktúra, obsah a prezentácia. Časť 1: Všeobecné zásady a podrobné požiadavky [IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Splnomocnenec výrobcu za zostavenie technických podkladov: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Nemecko.
Robert Fehrmann
Podpísaná osoba je CE koordinátorom výrobcu, ktorý ju písomne splnomocnil na vyhotovenie a podpísanie tohto vyhlásenia o zhode.
C:\Users\00017405\Desktop\Unterschrift Robert Fehrmann.png
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v skladu z določili Direktive o strojih 2006/42/ES in v skladu z določili Direktive o elektromagnetni združljivosti 2014/30/EU.
V zvezi z električnimi nevarnostmi stroj v skladu s prilogo I št. 1.5.1 Direktive o strojih 2006/42/ES izpolnjuje varnostne cilje Direktive o nizkonapetostni opremi 2014/35/EU.
Boli aplikované nasledovné harmonizované normy:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Varnost strojev - Najmanjši razmiki, ki preprečujejo zmečkanine na delih človeškega telesa [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Varnost strojev - Mere človeškega telesa - 1. del: Načela določanja priporočenih mer odprtin za dostop celega telesa k stroju
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Varnost strojev - Načela ergonomskega načrtovanja - 1. del: Termi‐ nologija in splošna načela
EN ISO 14118:2018
Varnost strojev - Preprečevanje nepričakovanega vklopa [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Izvedba jeklenih in aluminijastih konstrukcij - 1. del: Zahteve za ugotavljanje skladnosti sestavnih delov konstrukcij
EN 1808:2015
Varnostne zahteve za visečo dvižno opremo za ljudi - Preračuni, stabilnostni kriteriji, gradnja - Preskusi
EN ISO 12100:2010
Varnost strojev - Splošna načela načrtovanja - Ocena tveganja in zmanjšanje tveganja [ISO 12100:2010]
Izjava ES/EU o skladnosti
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Proizvajalec
Nemčija
s tem izjavlja, da je naprava
(naprava za pretvarjanje kinetične energije vetra v električno energijo)
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EN 12843:2004
Montažni betonski izdelki - Stebri in drogovi
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Varnost strojev - Z varnostjo povezani deli krmilnih sistemov - 1. del: Splošna načela za načrtovanje [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Varnost strojev - Zaustavitev v sili - Načela načrtovanja [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Varnost strojev - Varnostne razdalje, ki preprečujejo doseg nevarnih območij z zgornjimi in spodnjimi udi [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Varnost strojev - Zaporne naprave, povezane z varovali - Načela za načrtovanje in izbiro [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Varnost strojev - Stalni dostopi do strojev in postrojenj - 1. del: Izbira fiksnega dostopa med dvema nivojema [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Varnost strojev - Stalni dostopi do strojev in postrojenj - 2. del: De lovne ploščadi in podesti [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Varnost strojev - Stalni dostopi do strojev in postrojenj - 3. del: Stopnice, stopničaste lestve in zaščitne ograje [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Varnost strojev - Trajna sredstva za dostop do strojev - 4. del: Fiksne lestve [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Varnost strojev - Požarna varnost [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Industrijska, znanstvena in medicinska (ISM) radiofrekvenčna opre‐ ma - Karakteristike občutljivosti za radijske motnje - Mejne vrednosti in merilne metode
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Električni rotacijski stroji - 1. del: Nazivni podatki in preskus lastnosti [IEC 60034-1:2010, spremenjen]
EN 60204-1:2018
Varnost strojev - Električna oprema strojev - 1. del: Splošne zahteve [IEC 60204-1:2016, spremenjen]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Varnost strojev - Električna oprema strojev - 11. del: Zahteve za VN opremo za napetosti nad 1 000 V a.c. ali 1 500 V d.c., vendar ne nad 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetna združljivost (EMC) - 6-4. del: Osnovni (generični) standardi - Standard oddajanja motenj v industrijskih okoljih
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EN 61310-1:2008
Varnost postrojev - Kazanje (Indikacija), označevanje in proženje - 1. del: Zahteve za vidne, slišne in otipne signale [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Varnost postrojev - Kazanje (Indikacija), označevanje in proženje - 2. del: Zahteve za označevanje [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Varnost postrojev - Kazanje (Indikacija), označevanje in proženje - 3. del: Zahteve za namestitev in obratovanje prožil (aktuatorjev) [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Boli aplikované ďalšie harmonizované normy:
EN 1090-2:2018
Izvedba jeklenih in aluminijastih konstrukcij - 2. del: Tehnične za‐ hteve za izvedbo jeklenih konstrukcij
EN 1838:2013
Razsvetljava - Zasilna razsvetljava
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafični simboli - Opozorilne barve in opozorilni znaki - 1. del: Načela načrtovanja opozorilnih znakov in opozorilnih oznak
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafični simboli - Opozorilne barve in opozorilni znaki - Registrirani varnostni znaki [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Sistemi za nujnostno razsvetljavo evakuacijskih poti
EN 50308:2004+ popr. 1:2005
Vetrne turbine - Zaščitni ukrepi - Zahteve za načrtovanje, delovanje in vzdrževanje
EN 50522:2010
Ozemljitve močnostnih inštalacij, ki presegajo 1 kV izmenične na‐ petosti
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Vetrne turbine - 1. del: Zahteve za načrtovanje [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Vetrne turbine - 11. del: Tehnike merjenja hrupa
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Vetrne turbine - 12-1. del: Preskušanje zmogljivosti vetrnih turbin za proizvodnjo električne energije [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Vetrne turbine - 13. del: Meritve mehanskih obremenitev
EN 61400-21:2008
Vetrne turbine - 21. del: Merjenje in ocenjevanje kakovosti napetosti vetrnih turbin priključenih na omrežje [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Vetrne turbine - 22. del: Preskušanje skladnosti in certificiranje [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Vetrne turbine - 23. del: Popolno strukturno preskušanje krakov ro‐ torja [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Vetrne turbine - 24. del: Zaščita pred delovanjem strele [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Priprava navodil za uporabo - Zgradba, vsebina in predstavitev -
1. del: Splošna načela in podrobne zahteve
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Pooblaščenec proizvajalca za sestavljanje tehnične dokumentacije: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Nemčija.
Robert Fehrmann
Podpisnik je CE-koordinator proizvajalca in je z njegove strani pisno pooblaščen za izdajo in podpis te izjave o skladnosti.
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cumple con las disposiciones de la Directiva sobre maquinaria 2006/42/CE y la Directiva de compatibilidad electromagnética 2014/30/UE.
En materia de riesgos eléctricos, se mantienen los objetivos para garantizar la seguridad de la Directiva de baja tensión 2014/35/UE según el Anexo I n.º 1.5.1 de la Directiva sobre maquinaria 2006/42/CE.
Se han aplicado las siguientes normas armonizadas:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Seguridad de las máquinas. Distancias mínimas para evitar el aplastamiento de partes del cuerpo humano [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Seguridad de las máquinas. Medidas del cuerpo humano. Parte 1: Principios para la determinación de las dimensiones requeridas para el paso de todo el cuerpo en las máquinas
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Seguridad de las máquinas. Principios de diseño ergonómico. Parte 1: Terminología y principios generales
EN ISO 14118:2018
Seguridad de las máquinas. Prevención de una puesta en marcha intempestiva [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Ejecución de estructuras de acero y aluminio. Parte 1: Requisitos para la evaluación de la conformidad de los componentes estructu‐ rales
Declaración CE/UE de
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
El fabricante
Alemania
declara por la presente que la máquina
(Máquina para transformar la energía cinética del viento en energía eléctrica)
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EN 1808:2015
Requisitos de seguridad para plataformas suspendidas de nivel va‐ riable. Cálculo de diseño, criterios de estabilidad, construcción. Ensayos
EN ISO 12100:2010
Seguridad de las máquinas. Principios generales para el diseño. Evaluación del riesgo y reducción del riesgo [ISO 12100:2010]
EN 12843:2004
Productos prefabricados de hormigón. Mástiles y postes
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Seguridad de las máquinas. Partes de los sistemas de mando re‐ lativas a la seguridad. Parte 1: Principios generales para el diseño [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Seguridad de las máquinas. Parada de emergencia. Principios para el diseño [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Seguridad de las máquinas. Distancias de seguridad para impedir que se alcancen zonas peligrosas con los miembros superiores e inferiores [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Seguridad de las máquinas. Dispositivos de cierre asociados a protectores. Principios de diseño y selección [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Seguridad de las máquinas. Medios de acceso permanente a má‐ quinas e instalaciones industriales. Parte 1: Selección de medios de acceso fijos entre dos niveles [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Seguridad de las máquinas. Medios de acceso permanente a má‐ quinas e instalaciones industriales. Parte 2: Plataformas de trabajo y pasarelas [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Seguridad de las máquinas. Medios de acceso permanente a má‐ quinas e instalaciones industriales. Parte 3: Escaleras, escalas de peldaños y guardacuerpos [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Seguridad de las máquinas. Medios de acceso permanente a máquinas e instalaciones industriales. Parte 4: Escaleras fijas [ISO 14122-4:2016] 
EN ISO 19353:2016
Seguridad de las máquinas. Prevención y protecctión contre el fuego [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Aparatos industriales, científicos y médicos. Características de las perturbaciones de radiofrecuencia. Límites y métodos de medida
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Máquinas eléctricas rotativas. Parte 1: Características asignadas y características de funcionamiento [IEC 60034-1:2010, modificada]
EN 60204-1:2018
Seguridad de las máquinas. Equipo eléctrico de las máquinas. Parte 1: Requisitos generales [IEC 60204-1:2016, modificada]
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EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Seguridad de las máquinas. Equipo eléctrico de las máquinas. Parte 11: Requisitos para equipos de AT para tensiones superiores a 1 000 V c.a. o 1 500 V c.c. y que no sobrepasan 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Compatibilidad Electromagnética (CEM). Parte 6-4: Normas gené‐ ricas - Norma de emisión en entornos industriales
EN 61310-1:2008
Seguridad de las máquinas. Indicación, marcado y maniobra. Parte 1: Especificaciones para las señales visuales, audibles y táctiles [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Seguridad de las máquinas. Indicación, marcado y maniobra. Parte 2: Requisitos para el marcado [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Seguridad de las máquinas. Indicación, marcado y maniobra.  Parte 3: Requisitos para la ubicación y el funcionamiento de los órga‐ nos de accionamiento [IEC 61310-3:2007] 
Se han aplicado las siguientes normas adicionales:
EN 1090-2:2018
Ejecución de estructuras de acero y aluminio. Parte 2: Requisitos técnicos para la ejecución de estructuras de acero
EN 1838:2013
Iluminación. Alumbrado de emergencia
ISO 3864-1:2011
Simbolos gráficos. Colores de seguridad y señales de señales de seguridad. Parte 1: Principios de diseño para señales de seguridad y marcas de seguridad
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Símbolos gráficos. Colores y señales de seguridad. Señales de seguridad registradas [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Sistemas de alumbrado de seguridad
EN 50308:2004+Inf. 1:2005
Aerogeneradores. Medidas de protección. Requisitos para diseño, operación y mantenimiento
EN 50522:2010
Puesta a tierra en instalaciones de tensión superior a 1 kV en co‐ rriente alterna
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Aerogeneradores. Parte 1: Requisitos de diseño [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Aerogeneradores. Parte 11: Técnicas de medida de ruido acústico [IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Aerogeneradores. Parte 12-1: Medida de la curva de potencia de aerogeneradores productores de electricidad [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
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IEC 61400-13:2015
Aerogeneradores. Parte 13: Medición de las cargas mecánicas
EN 61400-21:2008
Aerogeneradores. Parte 21: Medida y evaluación de las característi-cas de la calidad de suministro de los aerogeneradores conectados a la red [IEC 61400-21:2008]
EN 61400-22:2011
Aerogeneradores. Parte 22: Ensayos de conformidad y certificación [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Aerogeneradores. Parte 23: Palas. Ensayos estructurales de palas a escala real [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Aerogeneradores. Parte 24: Protección contra el rayo [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Preparación de instrucciones de uso. Estructura, contenido y presentación. Parte 1: Principios generales y requisios detallados
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Persona facultada para elaborar el expediente técnico: Sr. Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Alemania.
Robert Fehrmann
El signatario es el coordinador del marcado CE del fabricante, quien lo ha autorizado por escrito para presentar y firmar esta declaración de conformidad.
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odpovídá ustanovením Směrnice o strojních zařízeních 2006/42/ES a odpovídá ustanovením Směrnice o elektromagnetické kompatibilitě 2014/30/EU.
Vzhledem k elektrickým nebezpečím jsou podle přílohy I č. 1.5.1 Směrnice o strojních zařízení 2006/42/ES dodrženy cíle ochrany podle Směrnice o nízkém napětí 2014/35/EU.
Aplikovány byly následující harmonizované normy:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Nejmenší mezery k zamezení stlačení částí lidského těla [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Tělesné rozměry - Část 1: Zásady stanovení požadovaných rozměrů otvorů pro přístup celého těla ke strojnímu zařízení
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Ergonomické zásady navrhování - Část 1: Terminologie a všeobecné zásady
EN ISO 14118:2018
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Zamezení neočekávanému spuštění [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Provádění ocelových konstrukcí a hliníkových konstrukcí - Část 1: Požadavky na posouzení shody konstrukčních dílců
EN 1808:2015
Bezpečnostní požadavky na závěsné plošiny - Konstrukční výpočty, kritéria stability, konstrukce - Zkoušky
EN ISO 12100:2010
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Všeobecné zásady pro konstrukci - Posouzení rizika a snižování rizika [ISO 12100:2010]
ES/EU Prohlášení o shodě
tímto prohlašuje, že stroj
(Stroj na přeměnu kinetické energie větru na elektrickou energii)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Výrobce
Německo
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EN 12843:2004
Betonové prefabrikáty - Stožáry a sloupy
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Bezpečnostní části ovládacích systémů - Část 1: Všeobecné zásady pro konstrukci [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Nouzové zastavení - Zásady pro konstrukci [ISO 13850:2015] 
EN ISO 13857:2008
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Bezpečné vzdálenosti k zamezení dosahu do nebezpečných prostor horními a dolními končetinami
[ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Blokovací zařízení spojená s ochrannými kryty - Zásady pro konstrukci a volbu [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Trvalé prostředky přístupu ke stroj‐ nímu zařízení - Část 1: Volba pevných prostředků přístupu mezi dvěma úrovněmi [ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Trvalé prostředky přístupu ke stroj‐ nímu zařízení - Část 2: Pracovní plošiny a lávky [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Trvalé prostředky přístupu ke stroj‐ nímu zařízení - Část 3: Schodiště, žebříková schodiště a ochranná zábradlí [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Trvalé prostředky přístupu ke stroj‐ nímu zařízení - Část 4: Pevné žebříky [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení- Ochrana a prevence proti ohni [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Průmyslová, vědecká a lékařská zařízení - Charakteristiky vysokof rekvenčního rušení - Meze a metody měření
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Točivé elektrické stroje - Část 1: Jmenovité údaje a vlastnosti
[IEC 60034-1:2010, modifikovaná]
EN 60204-1:2018
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Elektrická zařízení strojů - Část 1: Všeobecné požadavky: [IEC 60204-1:2016, modifikovaná]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Elektrická zařízení strojů - Část 11: Požadavky na elektrická zařízení vn pro napětí nad 1 000 V AC nebo 1 500 V DC a nepřesahující 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromagnetická kompatibilita (EMC) - Část 6-4: Kmenové normy - Emise - Průmyslové prostředí
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EN 61310-1:2008
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Indikace, značení a uvedení do čin‐nosti - Část 1: Požadavky na vizuální, akustické a taktilní signály [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Indikace, značení a uvedení do čin-nosti - Část 2: Požadavky na značení [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Bezpečnost strojních zařízení - Indikace, značení a uvedení do čin‐ nosti - Část 3: Požadavky na umístění a funkci ovládačů [IEC 61310-3:2007] 
Aplikovány byly následující další normy:
EN 1090-2:2018
Provádění ocelových konstrukcí a hliníkových konstrukcí - Část 2: Technické požadavky na ocelové konstrukce
EN 1838:2013
Světlo a osvětlení - Nouzové osvětlení
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafické značky - Bezpečnostní barvy a bezpečnostní značky - Část 1: Zásady navrhování grafických značek pro použití v bezpeč‐ nostních značkách
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafické značky - Bezpečnostní barvy a bezpečnostní značky - Re‐ gistrované bezpečnostní značky [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Systémy nouzového únikového osvětlení
EN 50308:2004+opr. 1:2005
Větrné elektrárny - Ochranná opatření - Požadavky na návrh, pro‐ voz a údržbu
EN 50522:2010
Uzemňování elektrických instalací nad 1 kV AC
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Větrné elektrárny - Část 1: Bezpečnostní požadavky [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Větrné elektrárny - Část 11: Metodika měření hluku
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Větrné elektrárny - Část 12-1: Měření výkonů větrných elektráren [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Větrné elektrárny - Část 13: Měření mechanických zatížení
EN 61400-21:2008
Větrné elektrárny - Část 21: Měření a stanovení kvality charakteri‐ stik výkonu větrných elektráren připojených do veřejné sítě [IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Větrné elektrárny - Část 22: Zkoušení shody a certifikace [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Větrné elektrárny - Část 23: Pevnostní zkoušky rotorových listů [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Větrné elektrárny - Část 24: Ochrana před bleskem [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Zhotovování návodů k použití - Strukturování, obsah a prezentace - Část 1: Obecné zásady a podrobné požadavky
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Osoba pověřená výrobcem sestavením technických podkladů: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Německo.
Robert Fehrmann
Podepsaná osoba je koordinátorem výrobce pro označení CE a je jím zplnomocněna k vyhotovení a podepsání tohoto prohlášení o shodě.
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2006/42/AT Makine Yönergesi kuralları ve 2014/30/AB EMU yönergesi kuralları ile uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder.
Elektrikten kaynaklanan tehlikeler açısından, 2006/42/AT makine yönergesinin Ek I No. 1.5.1 kurallarına göre 2014/35/AB alçak gerilim yönergesinin koruma hedefleri sağlanmaktadır.
Aşağıdaki uyumlulaştırıcı normlar uygulanmıştır:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Makinalarda güvenlik - İnsan vücut azalarını ezilmeye karşı korumak için asgari açıklıklar [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Makinalarda güvenlik - İnsan Vücudu Ölçüleri - Bölüm 1: Vücudun Tamamının Makinelere Ulaşması Amacıyla Açıklıkların Gereken Boyutlarının Tayini İçin Prensipler
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Makinalarda güvenlik - Ergonomik tasarım prensipleri - Bölüm 1: Terminoloji ve genel prensipler
EN ISO 14118:2018
Makinalarda güvenlik - Beklenmeyen çalışmanın önlenmesi [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Çelik ve alüminyum yapı uygulamaları - Bölüm 1: Yapısal bileşenlerin uygunluk değerlendirme gerekleri
EN 1808:2015
Asılı erişim donanımı güvenlik kuralları - Tasarım hesapları, stabilite kriterleri, yapı - Kontrolleri
EN ISO 12100:2010
Makinalarda güvenlik - Tasarım için genel prensipler - Risk değer‐
lendirilmesi ve risk azaltılması [ISO 12100:2010]
AT/AB Uygunluk Beyanı
aşağıdaki makinenin
(rüzgardaki kinetik enerjinin elektrik enerjisine dönüştürmek için makine)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
Üretici
Almanya
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EN 12843:2004
Direkler ve sütunlar
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Makinalarda güvenlik - Kumanda Sistemlerinin Güvenlikle İlgili Kısımları - Bölüm 1: Genel tasarım prensipleri [ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
Makinalarda güvenlik - Acil Durumlarda Durdurma Teçhizatı - Tasarım Prensipleri [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Makinalarda güvenlik - Kol ve bacakların ulaşabileceği bölgelerde tehlikenin önlenmesi için güvenlik mesafeleri [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Makinalarda güvenlik - Koruyucular ile beraber olan ara kilitleme tertibatları - Tasarım ve seçim için prensipler [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Makinalarda güvenlik - Makinalara daimi erişme vasıtaları - Bö‐
lüm 1: İki seviye arasındaki sabit erişme vasıtalarının seçimi
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Makinalarda güvenlik - Makinalara daimi erişme vasıtaları - Bö‐ lüm 2: Çalışma platformları ve yürüme yolları [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Makinalarda güvenlik - Makinalara daimi erişme vasıtaları - Bö‐ lüm 3: Normal Merdivenler, Basamaklı Merdivenler ve Korkuluklar [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Makinalarda güvenlik - Makinalara daimi erişme vasıtaları - Bö‐ lüm 4: Sabit merdivenler [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Makinalarda güvenlik - Yangın güvenliği [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Sanayi, bilimsel ve tıbbi cihazlar - Radyofrekans bozulma özellikle‐ ri - Sınır değerleri ve ölçme metotları
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Döner elektrik makineleri - Bölüm 1: Beyan karakteristikleri ve çalışma karakteristikleri [IEC 60034-1:2010 (modifiye)]
EN 60204-1:2018
Makinalarda güvenlik - Makinaların Elektrik Teçhizatı - Bölüm 1: Genel kurallar [IEC 60204-1:2016 (modifiye)]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Makinelerde güvenlik - Makinelerin elektrik donanımı - Bölüm 11: 1000 v a.a veya 1500 v d.a'nın üzerindeki ve 36 kv'u aşmayan gerilimlerde kullanılan yüksek gerilim donanımı için kurallar
[IEC 60204-11:2018]
 
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromanyetik Uyumluluk (EMU) - Bölüm 6-4: Genel Standartlar - Endüstriyel Ortamlar İçin Emisyon Standardı
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EN 61310-1:2008
Makinalarda güvenlik - Gösterim, işaretleme ve harekete geçirme - Bölüm 1: Görülebilir, işitilebilir ve dokunulabilir işaretler için kurallar [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Makinalarda güvenlik - Gösterim, işaretleme ve harekete geçirme - Bölüm 2: İşaretleme ile ilgili özellikler [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Makinalarda güvenlik - Gösterim, işaretleme ve harekete geçirme - Bölüm 3: Harekete geçirici mekanizmaların yerleştirilmesi ve çalıştı‐ rılması için kurallar [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Özel olarak, aşağıdaki diğer normlar uygulanmıştır:
EN 1090-2:2018
Çelik ve alüminyum yapı uygulamaları - Bölüm 2: Çelik yapılar için teknik gerekler
EN 1838:2013
Uygulamalı Işık Tekniği - Acil Durum Aydınlatması
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafik semboller - Emniyet ile ilgili renk ve işaretler - Bölüm 1: İş yerleri ve halka açık alanlardaki emniyet işaretleri için tasarım pren‐ sipleri
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafik semboller - Emniyet ile ilgili renk ve işaretler - Tescilli emni‐ yet işaretleri [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Güvenlik aydınlatması sistemleri
EN 50308:2004+ Düz. 1:2005
Rüzgar türbinleri - Koruma önlemleri - tasarım, işletim ve bakım için kurallar
EN 50522:2010
1 kv a.a'yı aşan güç tesislerin topraklaması
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Rüzgâr türbinleri - Bölüm 1: Tasarım kuralları [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Rüzgâr türbinleri - Bölüm 11: Akustik gürültü ölçme teknikleri
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Rüzgâr türbinleri - Bölüm 12-1: Elektrik üreten rüzgâr türbinlerinin güç performansı ölçmeleri [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Rüzgâr türbinleri - Bölüm 13: Mekanik yüklerin ölçülmesi
EN 61400-21:2008
Rüzgâr türbinleri - Bölüm 21: Şebekeye bağlı rüzgâr türbinlerinde güç kalitesi karakteristiklerinin ölçülmesi ve değerlendirilmesi [IEC 61400-21:2008] 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EN 61400-22:2011
Rüzgâr türbinleri - Bölüm 22: Uygunluk deneyi ve belgelendirme [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Rüzgâr türbinleri - Bölüm 23: Rotor kanatlarının tam skala yapısal testleri [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Rüzgâr türbinleri - Bölüm 24: Yıldırıma Karşı Korunma [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Talimatların hazırlanması - Yapılandırma, kapsam ve sunum -
Bölüm 1: Genel prensipler ve ayrıntılı gereklilikler
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
Teknik dokümanları derlemek için üretici tarafından vekalet verilen kişi: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Almanya.
Robert Fehrmann
İmza sahibi üreticinin CE koordinatörüdür ve bu uygunluk beyanını tanzim etmeye ve imzalamaya yazılı olarak yetkili kılınmıştır.
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megfelel a gépekről szóló 2006/42/EK irányelv és az elektromágneses összeférhetőségről szóló 2014/30/EU irányelv rendelkezéseinek.
Az elektromos veszélyek tekintetében a 2006/42/EK gépek irányelv I. mellékletének 1.5.1. pontja értelmében betartottuk a 2014/35/EU kisfeszültségű irányelv védelmi céljait.
A következő harmonizált szabványokat alkalmaztuk:
EN ISO 13854:2019
Gépek biztonsága. Legkisebb távolságok a testrészek összezúzó‐ dásának elkerüléséhez [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
Gépek biztonsága. Az emberi test méretei. 1. rész: A teljes emberi test méretmeghatározásának alapjai a gépekkel végzett munka he‐ lyén
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
Gépek biztonsága. A kialakítás ergonómiai alapelvei. 1. rész: Fogalmak és általános irányelvek
EN ISO 14118:2018
Gépek biztonsága. A váratlan indítás megelőzése [ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Acél- és alumíniumszerkezetek kivitelezése. 1. rész: Szerkezeti elemek megfelelőségértékelésének követelményei
EN 1808:2015
Függesztett rendszerű, mozgó munkahidak biztonsági követelmé‐ nyei. Számítás, stabilitás, szerkezet. Vizsgálatok
EN ISO 12100:2010
Gépek biztonsága. A kialakítás általános elvei. Kockázatértékelés és kockázatcsökkentés [ISO 12100:2010]
EK/EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
kijelenti, hogy az alábbi
(a szél kinetikus energiájának elektromos energiává alakítására szolgáló gép)
 
ENERCON GmbH
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich 
A gyártó
Németország
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EN 12843:2004
Előre gyártott betonelemek. Oszlopok
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
Gépek biztonsága. Vezérlőrendszerek biztonsággal összefüggő szerkezeti részei. 1. rész: A kialakítás általános elvei [ISO 13849-1:2015] 
EN ISO 13850:2015
Gépek biztonsága. Vészkikapcsolás. Tervezési alapelvek [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
Gépek biztonsága. Biztonsági távolságok a veszélyes terek felső és alsó végtaggal való elérése ellen [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
Gépek biztonsága. Védőburkolatokkal összekapcsolt reteszelő be‐ rendezések. Kialakítási és kiválasztási irányelvek [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
Gépek biztonsága. Gépi berendezések helyhez kötött feljárói.
1. rész: Két szint közötti helyhez kötött feljáró kiválasztása
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
Gépek biztonsága. Gépi berendezések helyhez kötött feljárói. 2. rész: Kezelőállások és kezelőhidak [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
Gépek biztonsága. Gépi berendezések helyhez kötött feljárói. 3. rész: Lépcsők, létrák és védőkorlátok [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
Gépek biztonsága. Gépi berendezések helyhez kötött feljárói. 4. rész: Rögzített létrák [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
Gépek biztonsága. Tűzvédelem és -megelőzés [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Ipari, tudományos és orvosi berendezések. Rádiófrekvenciás za‐ varjellemzők. Határértékek és mérési módszerek
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Villamos forgógépek. 1. rész: Névleges adatok és üzemi jellemzők[IEC 60034-1:2010, módosítva]
EN 60204-1:2018
Gépek biztonsága. Gépek villamos szerkezetei. 1. rész: Általános követelmények [IEC 60204-1:2016, módosítva]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
Gépek biztonsága. Gépek villamos szerkezetei. 11. rész: Az 1 000 V-nál nagyobb váltakozó feszültségű vagy 1 500 V-nál nagyobb egyenfeszültségű és legfeljebb 36 kV-os szerkezetek követelményei [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Elektromágneses összeférhetőség (EMC). 6-4. rész: Általános szabványok. Az ipari környezet zavartűrése
2 / 4
.\Wasserzeichen_en.jpg
EN 61310-1:2008
Gépek biztonsága. Jelzés, megjelölés és működtetés. 1. rész: A látható, hallható és tapintható jelek követelményei 
[IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
Gépek biztonsága. Jelzés, megjelölés és működtetés. 2. rész: A megjelölés követelményei [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
Gépek biztonsága. Jelzés, megjelölés és működtetés. 3. rész: A működtetőelemek elhelyezésének és működtetésének követelmé‐ nyei [IEC 61310-3:2007]
A következő további szabványokat alkalmaztuk:
EN 1090-2:2018
Acél- és alumíniumszerkezetek kivitelezése. 2. rész: Acélszerkeze‐ tek műszaki követelményei
EN 1838:2013
Alkalmazott világítástechnika. Vészvilágítás
ISO 3864-1:2011
Grafikus szimbólumok. Biztonsági színek és biztonsági jelzések. 1. rész: Biztonsági jelzések és biztonsági jelölések tervezési előírási
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Grafikus szimbólumok. Biztonsági színek és biztonsági jelzések.
Regisztrált biztonsági jelzések [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Biztonsági világítási rendszerek
EN 50308:2004+1:2005 jav.
Szélturbinák. Védelmi módok. A kialakítás, az üzemeltetés és a karbantartás követelményei
EN 50522:2010
1 kV-nál nagyobb váltakozó feszültségű erősáramú berendezések földelése
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Szélturbinák. 1. rész: Kialakítási követelmények [IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Szélturbinák. 11. rész: Az akusztikus zaj mérési módszerei
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Szélturbinák. 12-1. rész: Szélturbina teljesítményének mérése [IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Szélturbinák. 13. rész: Mechanikus terhelés mérése
EN 61400-21:2008
Szélturbinák. 21. rész: Hálózatra kapcsolt szélerőművek villamos energiája minőségi jellemzőinek mérése és értékelése [IEC 61400-21:2008] 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EN 61400-22:2011
Szélturbinák. 22. rész: Megfelelőség-vizsgálat és bizonylatolás [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Szélturbinák. 23. rész: Forgórész- (rotor-) lapátok teljes körű szer‐ kezeti vizsgálata [IEC 61400-23:2014] 
EN 61400-24:2010
Szélturbinák. 24. rész: Villámvédelem [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012
Utasítások készítése. Tagolás, tartalom, megjelenítés. 1. rész Általános elvek és részletes követelmények
[IEC 82079-1:2012] 
A gyártó által a műszaki dokumentáció összeállítására meghatalmazott személy: Ingo Arendt, ENERCON GmbH, Dreekamp 5, 26605 Aurich, Németország.
Robert Fehrmann
Az aláíró személy a gyártó CE-koordinátora, akit a gyártó írásban meghatalmazott a jelen megfelelőségi nyilatkozat kiadására és aláírására.
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Tuyên bố về tính phù hợp EG/EU          
Nhà sản xuất
 
Công ty TNHH ENERCON.
Dreekamp 5
26605 Aurich
Đức
xin tuyên bố tại đây rằng máy
(Máy để chuyển đổi động năng của gió thành năng lượng điện)
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EN ISO 13854:2019
An toàn máy móc - Khoảng cách tối thiểu để tránh các bộ phận cơ thể bị nghiền. [ISO 13854:2017]
EN 547-1:1996+A1:2008
An toàn máy móc - Kích thước cơ thể người - Phần 1: Cơ sở xác định kích thước toàn bộ cơ thể người tiếp cận các vị trí làm việc trên máy móc.
EN 614-1:2006+A1:2009
An toàn máy móc - Nguyên tắc thiết kế công thái học - Phần 1: Các thuật ngữ và nguyên tắc chung
EN ISO 14118:2018
An toàn máy móc - Ngăn ngừa khởi động không mong muốn          
[ISO 14118:2017]
EN 1090-1:2009+A1:2011
Thiết kế kết cấu thép và kết cấu khung nhôm - Phần 1: Thủ tục đánh giá tính phù hợp của các bộ phận chịu tải
EN 1808:2015
Yêu cầu an toàn đối với thiết bị tiếp cận cá nhân dạng treo - Kích thước, độ ổn định, kiểm tra kết cấu.
EN ISO 12100:2010
An toàn máy móc - Nguyên tắc chung cho thiết kế - Đánh giá rủi ro và giảm thiểu rủi ro [ISO 12100:2010]
phù hợp với các quy định của chỉ thị về máy móc 2006/42/EG
và chỉ thị đối với tương thích điện từ trường 2014/30/EU.
Đối với các nguy cơ về điện thì mục tiêu an toàn của chỉ thị về điện thế thấp 2014/35/EU được tuân thủ theo phụ lục I số 1.5.1 của chỉ thị về máy móc 2006/42/EG.
Đã áp dụng các tiêu chuẩn hài hòa sau đây:
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EN 12843:2004
Bê-tông đúc sẵn - Cột thép
EN ISO 13849-1:2015
An toàn máy móc - Các bộ phận an toàn có liên quan của hệ thống điều khiển - Phần 1: Nguyên tắc chung cho thiết kế
[ISO 13849-1:2015]
EN ISO 13850:2015
An toàn máy móc - Nguyên tắc thiết kế dừng khẩn cấp [ISO 13850:2015]
EN ISO 13857:2008
An toàn máy móc - Khoảng cách an toàn khi tiếp cận khu vực nguy hiểm bẳng cả chi trên và chi dưới. [ISO 13857:2008]
EN ISO 14119:2013
An toàn máy móc - Các thiết bị khóa kết hợp với các thiết bị bảo vệ tách biệt - Nguyên tắc thiết kế và chọn lựa [ISO 14119:2013]
EN ISO 14122-1:2016
An toàn máy móc - Các lối tiếp cận cố định vào hệ thống máy -
Phần 1: Lựa chọn lối truy cập cố định giữa hai lớp
[ISO 14122-1:2016]
EN ISO 14122-2:2016
An toàn máy móc - Các lối tiếp cận cố định vào hệ thống máy -
Phần 2: Sàn làm việc và lối đi [ISO 14122-2:2016]
EN ISO 14122-3:2016
An toàn máy móc - Các lối tiếp cận cố định vào hệ thống máy -
Phần 3: Thang, thang gấp và lan can [ISO 14122-3:2016]
EN ISO 14122-4:2016
An toàn máy móc - Các lối tiếp cận cố định vào hệ thống máy -
Phần 4: Thang leo cố định [ISO 14122-4:2016]
EN ISO 19353:2016
An toàn máy - Phòng cháy chữa cháy [ISO 19353:2015]
EN 55011:2016/A1:2017
Các thiết bị công nghiệp, khoa học và y tế - Nhiễu sóng - Các giá trị giới hạn và phương pháp đo lường
EN 60034-1:2010/AC:2010
Máy điện xoay - Phần 1: Kích thước và hiệu suất [IEC 60034-1:2010 (sửa đổi)]
EN 60204-1:2018
An toàn máy móc - Thiết bị điện của máy - Phần 1: Các yêu cầu chung [IEC 60204-1:2016 (sửa đổi)]
EN IEC 60204-11:2019
An toàn máy - Thiết bị điện của máy - Phần 11: Yêu cầu đối với thiết bị có điện áp trên 1000 V AC hoặc 1500 V DC nhưng không vượt quá 36 kV [IEC 60204-11:2018]
EN 61000-6-4:2007/A1:2011
Tương thích điện từ (EMV) - Phần 6-4: Các tiêu chuẩn chung - Khí thải tiêu chuẩn cho các khu vực công nghiệp
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EN 61310-1:2008
An toàn máy móc - Hiển thị, nhãn mác và vận hành - Phần 1: Các yêu cầu đối với các tín hiệu thị giác, thính giác và xúc giác [IEC 61310-1:2007]
EN 61310-2:2008
An toàn máy móc - Hiển thị, nhãn mác và vận hành - Phần 2: Các yêu cầu về nhãn mác [IEC 61310-2:2007]
EN 61310-3:2008
An toàn máy móc - Hiển thị, nhãn mác và vận hành - Phần 3: Các yêu cầu thiết lập và vận hành các đơn vị điều khiển (bộ phận điều khiển) [IEC 61310-3:2007]
Các tiêu chuẩn dưới đây được áp dụng:
EN 1090-2:2018
Thiết kế kết cấu thép và kết cấu khung nhôm - Phần 2: Quy định kĩ thuật cho việc thiết kế kết cấu thép
EN 1838:2013
Kĩ thuật chiếu sáng được ứng dụng - Chiếu sáng khẩn cấp
ISO 3864-1:2011
Các biểu tượng đồ họa - Các màu sắc an toàn và kí hiệu an toàn - Phần 1: Cơ sở thiết kế đối với các kí hiệu an toàn và nhãn mác an toàn
EN ISO 7010:2012/A7:2017
Các biểu tượng đồ họa - Các màu sắc an toàn và kí hiệu an toàn - Các kí hiệu an toàn đăng kí [ISO 7010:2011/A7:2016]
EN 50172:2004
Hệ thống chiếu sáng an toàn
EN 50308:2004+Bản đính chính 1:2005 
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Các biện pháp bảo vệ - Các yêu cầu về xây dựng, vận hành và bảo trì.
EN 50522:2010
Sự tiếp đất của trạm điện với dòng điện xoay chiều trên 1kV.
EN IEC 61400-1:2019
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Phần 1: Các yêu cầu về thiết kế
[IEC 61400-1:2019]
EN 61400-11:2013+A1:2018
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Phần 11: Phương pháp đo âm thanh
[IEC 61400-11:2012+A1:2018]
EN 61400-12-1:2017
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Phần 12-1: Đo hiệu suất hệ thống tua-bin gió
[IEC 61400-12-1:2017]
IEC 61400-13:2015
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Phần 13: Đo tải trọng cơ khí
EN 61400-21:2008
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Phần 21: Đo lường và đánh giá tính tương thích mạng lưới của hệ thống tua-bin gió kết nối với lưới điện
[IEC 61400-21:2008]
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EN 61400-22:2011
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Phần 22: Kiểm tra tính tương thích và chứng nhận [IEC 61400-22:2010]
EN 61400-23:2014
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Phần 23: Cánh quạt rô-to - Kiểm tra cấu trúc thực nghiệm [IEC 61400-23:2014]
EN 61400-24:2010
Hệ thống tua-bin gió - Phần 24: Chống sét [IEC 61400-24:2010]
EN 82079-1:2012 
Thiết lập hướng dẫn - Cấu trúc, nội dung và trình bày - Phần 1: Các nguyên tắc chung và yêu cầu chi tiết [IEC 82079-1:2012]
Đại diện ủy quyền của nhà sản xuất cho việc biên soạn tài liệu kĩ thuật:  Ingo Arendt, Công ty TNHH ENERCON, số 5 Dreekamp, 26605 Aurich, Đức.
Robert Fehrmann
Người kí tên dưới đây là điều phối viên CE của nhà sản xuất và được ủy quyền ban hành và kí tuyến bố về tính phù hợp bằng văn bản.
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